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Kenny Drain Stormwater Management
Environmental Study ~ Update Report
City of Owen Sound December 2011

Appendix B

B-1 Public Notices, Agency and Property Owners Letters
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08S-09-182-11-08

February 23, 2011

391949 Ontario Ltd.
1594 16" Street East
R.R. #1

Owen Sound, ON
N4K 5N3

Re: Property Owner Notification: Roll #4259010006239400000.00
Environmental Study Update
Kenny Drain Stormwater Works

Dear Property Owner:

This letter is to serve as the First Mandatory Notice inviting input and comments for the above-noted
environmental study update in accordance with the Municipal Class Environmental Assessment, Phase I,
Schedule B undertaking. ‘

This individual notice to the affected property owner is additional to the public notice that was published —
on February 4, 2011 in the Owen Sound Sun Times (copy attached).

—
.

Please note that a public meeting was held on February 16, 2011 as per the published public notice.

Your input and comments are invited as part of this public review process that must be received in writing
within 30 days of this notice (by March 28, 2011), addressed to the undersigned.

Should you have any questions conceming this notice and undertaking, please contact George Prentice,
P. Eng., Project Manager at 519-376-7612, ext. 215.

Yours truly,

GENIVAR Inc.

George L. Prentice, P. Eng.

Senior Civil Engineer

Transportation ~ Urban Infrastructure
GLP/lem

Encl.

945 Third Avenue East, Suite 212, Owen Sound, Ontario N4K 2K8
Telephone: 519.376.7612 + Fax: 519.376.8008 + www nanivar com
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= GENIVAR

0S-09-182-11-08

February 23, 2011

Tenneco

1800 17" Street East
Owen Sound, ON
N4K 529

Re: Property Owner Notification: Roll #4259010006229020000.00
Environmental Study Update
Kenny Drain Stormwater Works

Dear Property Owner:

This letter is to serve as the First Mandatory Notice inviting input and comments for the above-noted
environmental study update in accordance with the Municipal Class Environmental Assessment, Phase It
Schedule B undertaking.

This individual notice to the affected property owner is additional to the public notice that was published
on February 4, 2011 in the Owen Sound Sun Times (copy attached).

Please note that a public meeting was held on February 16, 2011 as per the published public notice.

Your input and comments are invited as part of this public review process that must be received in writing
within 30 days of this notice (by March 28, 201 1), addressed to the undersigned.

Should you have any questions conlceming this notice and undertaking, please contact George Prentice,
P. Eng., Project Manager at 519-376-7612, ext. 215.

Yours truly,

George L. Prentice, P Eng.

Senior Civil Engineer

Transportation — Urban Infrastructure
GLP/lem

Encl.

945 Third Avenue East, Suite 212, Owen Sound, Ontario N4K 2K8
Telephone: 519.376.7612 - Fax: 519.376.8008 - www.genivar.com

Mgt



Roll #

4259010006229020000.00
42595010006238000000.00
4259010006239000000.00
4259010006239150000.00
4259010006239200000.00
4259010006239220000.00
4259010006239240000.00
4259010006239250000.00
4259010006239260000.00
4259010006239270000.00
4259010006239300000.00
4259010006239350000.00
4259010006239400000.00
4259010006239500000.00
4259010006239510000.00
4259010006239540000.00
4259010006338000000.00
4259010006338060000.00
4259010006338500000.00
4259010006340000000.00
4259010005101000000.00
4259010005101980000.00
4259010005103000000.00
4259010005104000000.00
4259010005106000000.00
4259010006248100000.00
4259010006342000000.00
4259010006348010000.00
4259010006349000000.00
4259010007388000000.00
4259010006225020000.00
4259010006239100000.00
4259010006255000000.00
4259010006268000000.00
4259010006268100000.00

« KENNY DRAIN PROPERTY OWNERS LIST

Owner1

TENNECO

PITSBURG PLATE GLASS (PPG)
OWEN SOUND CITY

KRUEGER CUSTOM STEEL & MACHINING LTD
PRAXAIR CANADA INC

2002178 ONTARIO INC

ANDPET REALTY LIMITED TRUSTEE
J & D FLANAGAN SALES & DISTRIBUTION LTD
IMPERIAL OIL LIMITED

IMPERIAL OIL LIMITED

LOTI HOLDINGS INC

BRUCE J BEATTIE APPLIANCES LTD
391949 ONTARIO LTD

848295 ONTARIO LTD
INTERCONTINENTAL GRAPHITE INC
ELDERS HAROLD GEORGE

OWEN SOUND CITY

429639 ONTARIO LIMITED

UNION GAS LIMITED

GREYFAIR HOLDINGS INC
PREMARK CANADA INC

- OWEN SOUND CITY

1589240 ONTARIO INC

CONSERVATION AUTHORITY GREY AND SAUBLE
CONSERVATION AUTHORITY GREY AND SAUBLE

OWEN SOUND CITY

OWEN SOUND CITY

MOYER DAVID FREDERICK
OWEN SOUND CITY

GREY COUNTY

SWIFTY MUFFLER LIMITED
854377 ONTARIO LIMITED

J.D. MCARTHUR HOLDINGS INC.
R.K. RADBOURNE LTD

R.K. RADBOURNE LTD

Owner 2

C/O TAX ADMINISTRATION (J

% CITY CLERK

C/O CITY OF OWEN SOUND TREAS c::gj-"!-\u
C/O CITY OF OWEN SOUND TREAS CITY HALL
C/O CITY CLERK
C/O CITY CLERK

C/O CITY CLERK

C/O COUNTY CLERK AVENUE
C/O DELBERT SEAMAN

C/O BERT WAKEFORD

Mailing Address 1

C

C/0 CITY CLERK
C/O RONALD KRUEGER

1700 20TH STE

C/O TERRY PRIEBE 207 BALMY BEACH RD
C/0 HAROLD ELDERS PRES

C/O CITY CLERK

PROPERTY TAX DEPARTMENT UNION GAS LIMITED

C

1580 20TH STREETE

G:\2009\11\09-182-11\kenny drain property owners list.xls

Mailing Address 3

P O BOX 800 MAIN
834 CALEDONIA ROAD
808 2ND AVEE

PO BOX 187 MAIN

1 CITY CENTRE DR SUITE 1200
1507 9TH AVEE

1545 16THSTERR 1
PO BOX 367 MAIN

PO BOX 422 DON MILLS
PO BOX 422 DON MILLS
PO BOX 803 MAIN
1104 7THSTE

1594 16THSTERR1
RR 2 STN MAIN

PO BOX 730

PO BOX 730

808 2ND AVE E

PO BOX 312 MAIN

50 KEILDRN

PO BOX 741 MAIN

PO BOX 278 MAIN
808 2ND AVEE

PO BOX 325 MAIN
808 2ND AVEE

808 2ND AVEE

808 2ND AVEE

808 2ND AVEE

901 3RD AVEE

808 2ND AVEE

595 9TH AVE E

625 4TH AVEW

BOX 368 MAIN

P O BOX 247 MAIN
PO BOX 485 MAIN

PO BOX 485 MAIN

City/Prov/Country

OWEN SOUND ON
NORTH YORK ON
OWEN SOUND ON
OWEN SOUND ON
MISSISSAUGA ON
OWEN SOUND ON
OWEN SOUND ON
OWEN SOUND ON
NORTH YORK ON
NORTH YORK ON
OWEN SOUND ON
OWEN SOUND ON
OWEN SOUND ON
OWEN SOUND ON
MARKDALE ON
MARKDALE ON
OWEN SOUND ON
OWEN SOUND ON
CHATHAM ON
OWEN SOUND ON
OWEN SOUND ON
OWEN SOUND ON
OWEN SOUND ON
OWEN SOUND ON
OWEN SOUND ON
OWEN SOUND ON
OWEN SOUND ON
OWEN SOUND ON
OWEN SOUND ON
OWEN SOUND ON
OWEN SOUND ON
OWEN SOUND ON
OWEN SOUND ON
OWEN SOUND ON
OWEN SOUND ON

Postal Code

N4K 529
M6B 3X9
N4K 2H4
N4K 5P3
L5B 1M2
N4K 3E9
N4K 5N3
N4K 5P5
M3C 2T2
M3C 212
N4K 5W9
N4K 6K5
N4K 5N3
N4K 5N4
NOC 1HO
NOC 1HO
N4K 2H4
N4K 5P5
N7L 3V9
N4K SW9
N4K 5P5
N4K 2H4
N4K 5P5
N4K 2H4
N4K 2H4
N4K 2H4
N4K 2H4
N4K 2K7
N4K 2H4
N4K 3E3
NaK 4v3
N4K 5P5
N4K 5P3
N4K 5P7
N4K 5P7
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08§-09-182-11-08

October 28, 2011

Mr. Kevin Hawthorne, Area Supervisor
Ministry of Natural Resources

1450 - 7th Avenue East

OWEN SOUND, ON

N4K 2Z1

Re: Kenny Drain Stormwater Management
Environmental Study — Update Report
City of Owen Sound

Dear Mr. Hawthorme:

Please find enclosed the Second Mandatory Public Contact Notice for the above-noted project as a
Schedule B (Screening) project under the Municipal Class Environmental Assessment process, as an
update to the previously completed ESR of 1993.

Please be advised that this same notice is being circulated to all government/agencies for information and
comments.

Please review the attached notice and should you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate
to contact myself at our Owen Sound office.

Yours truly,

GENIVAR Inc.

George L. Prentice, P. Eng.

Senior Civil Engineer

Transportation — Urban Infrastructure

GLP/lem

Encl.

ol Mr. Chris Webb, P. Eng., Manager of Engineering Services, City of Owen Sound

1450 - 1* Avenue West, Suite 101, Owen Sound, Ontario N4K 6W2
Telephone: 519.376.7612 + Fax: 519.376.8008 + www.genivar.com
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08-09-182-11-0S

October 28, 2011

Tenneco

1800 17™ Street East
Owen Sound, ON
N4K 529

Re: Property Owner Notification: Roll #4259010006229020000.00
Environmental Study Update
Kenny Drain Stormwater Works

Dear Property Owner:

This letter is to serve as the Second Mandatory Notice inviting input and comments for the above-noted
environmental study update in accordance with the Municipal Class Environmental Assessment, Phase I,
Schedule B undertaking.

Your comments as part of this public review process, must be received in writing within 30 days of this
notice (by December 1, 2011), addressed to the undersigned.

Should you have any questions concerning this notice and undertaking, please contact George Prentice,
P. Eng., Project Manager at 519-376-7612, ext. 13215.

Yours truly,

GENIVAR Inc.

George L. Prentice, P. Eng.

Senior Civil Engineer

Transportation — Urban Infrastructure
GLP/lem

Encl.

1450 ~ 1% Avenue Wast, Suite 101, Owen Sound, Ontaric N4K 6W2
Telephone: 519.376.7612 + Fax: 519.376.8008 - Www.genivar.com
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0S-09-182-11-08

Mr. Ron Griffiths

Ministry of the Environment

Environmental Assessment

Evaluation Issues Management Coordinator
733 Exeter Road

LONDON, ON

N6E 1.3

Re: Kenny Drain Stormwater Management
Environmental Study - Update Report
City of Owen Sound

Dear Mr. Griffiths:

Please find enclosed the Second Mandatory Public Contact Notice for the above-noted project as a
Schedule B (Screening) project under the Municipal Class Environmental Assessment process, as an
update to the previously completed ESR of 1993.

Please be advised that this same notice is being circulated to all government/agencies and adjacent
property owners for information and comments.

Please review the attached notice and should you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate
to contact myself at our Owen Sound office.

Yours truly,

GENIVAR Inc.

George L. Prentice, P. Eng.

Senior Civil Engineer

Transportation — Urban Infrastructure

GLP/lem

Encl.

cc Mr. Chris Webb, P. Eng., Manager of Engineering Services, City of Owen Sound

945 Third Avenue East, Suite 212, Owen Sound, Ontario N4K 2K8
Telanhona: 519 378 7812 « Fay' K10 A7R ANNR + waanm nanivar ~rnm



Kenny Drain Stormwater Management
Environmental Study — Update Report

City of Owen Sound December 2011

APPENDIX B

B-2 Agency and Public Comments and Reply Correspondence

GENIVAR 0S-09-182-11-0S




George Prentice -

From: George Prentice

Sent: January 24, 2011 12:31 PM

To: ‘Armstrong, Bill (ENE)'

Cc: 'Potter, Sean'

Subject: RE: Kenny Drain EA Update
Hi Bill;

Thank you for your email.

Yes, it is an update of the 1993 EA completed by Henderson Paddon and Associates {HPA) Ltd. That requires
updating due the 5 year approval time period (now 10 years), still outdated.

As you likely know, HPA is now Genivar and we are completing this update study for the Owen sound.
We are working on a draft report that we can fwd. to you now if

you wish or after our public meeting and comments/input received. A project file shall be maintained through the
process.

Best Regards, George

From: Ammstrong, Bill (ENE) [mailto:Bill. Armstrong@ontario.ca]
Sent: January 21, 2011 1:18 PM

To: George Prentice

Subject: Kenny Drain EA Update

Hi George....happy 2011..... is this the update report for the Kenny Drain?

http://www.owensound.ca/operations/servicing_study vol2.php

W. Armstrong M.E.S., RPP
Regional Environmental Planner
Southwestern Region

Ministry of the Environment
733 Exeter Road

London, On

519-873-5013
519-873-5020(fax)






George Prentice

From: George Prentice
Sent: January 24, 2011 12:37 PM
To: George Prentice; 'Armstrong, Bill (ENE)'
Ce: ‘Potter, Sean'
Subject: RE: Kenny Drain EA Update
Bill;

PS to my previous email;

Please note a letter a letter was send to Ron Griffiths and Rick Chappell, last week as part of the agencies
consuitation comments.

George

From: George Prentice

Sent: January 24, 2011 12:31 PM s
To: 'Armstrong, Bill (ENE)' N
Cc: 'Potter, Sean'

Subject: RE: Kenny Drain EA Update

Hi Bill;
Thank you for your email.

Yes, it is an update of the 1993 EA completed by Henderson Paddon and Associates (HPA) Ltd. That requires
updating due the 5 year approval time period (now 10 years), still outdated.

As you likely know, HPA is now Genivar and we are completing this update study for the Owen sound.
We are working on a draft report that we can fwd. to you now if

you wish or after our public meeting and comments/input received. A project file shall be maintained through the
process.

Best Regards, George

From: Armstrong, Bill (ENE) [mailto:Bill. Armstrong@ontario.ca]
Sent: January 21, 2011 1:18 PM

To: George Prentice
Subject: Kenny Drain EA Update



Hi George....happy 2011..... is this the update report for the Kenny Drain?

http://www. owensound.ca/operations/servicing_study vol2 php

Bl Armitrong

W. Armstrong M.E.S., RPP
Regional Environmental Planner
Southwestern Region

Ministry of the Environment

733 Exeter Road

London, On

519-873-5013
519-873-5020(fax)

email: bill.armstrong@ontario.ca




George Prentice

To: ‘Tim Lanthier'

Cc: Dick Hibma (hibmar @ sympatico.ca); Peter Lemon(plemon @ e-owensound.com); Webb,
Chris; Coulter, Pam; Kyle Simmons

Subject: RE: GSCA Comments - Kenny Drain Stormwater Management Environmental Study

Tim; Thank you for your comments, that are noted to be reviewed by myself and Chris Webb as part of the agency
review of the EA process.

A reply shall be prepared and send to you in the near future.

| may suggest that a meeting with yourself and other Authority staff, may be necessary in order to address the issues
raised and incorporated in the final report.

Regards, George

¥ GENIVAR

George L. Prentice, P. Eng.
GENIVAR | Constructive People
945 Third Avenue East, Suite 212, Owen Sound, ON N4K 2K8

T 519-376-7612 #215 | F 519-376-8008 | www.genivar.com | george.prentice @ genivar.com

Please consider the environment before printing...

From: Tim Lanthier [mailto:t.lanthier@areysauble.on.cal
Sent: February 11, 2011 1:37 PM

To: George Prentice

Cc: Dick Hibma (hibmar@sympatico.ca); Peter Lemon(plemon@e-owensound.com); Webb, Chris; Coulter, Pam
Subject: GSCA Comments - Kenny Drain Stormwater Management EnvironmentaiStudy

Mr. Prentice,

Please accept these preliminary comments from the Grey Sauble Conservation Authority for the above noted report.
Regards,

Tim Lanthler

Environmental Planning Technician

Srey Sauble Conservation Authority

2: 519-376-3076 ext. 235
' 519-371-0437



Aember of

X

Grey Sauble
Conservation

’V

237897 Inglis Falls Road, R.R.#4, Owen Sound, ON N4K 5N6
Telephone 519.376.3076 Fax 519.371.0437 Emall admin@greysauble.on.ca
www.greysauble.on.ca

February 10, 2011

Mr. George Prentice

Genivar Consultants LP

945 Third Avenue East, Suite 212
Owen Sound, ON

N4K 2K8

Dear Mr. Prantice:

RE: Kenny Drain Stormwater Management Environmental Study
City of Owen Sound
Our File: P9532

The Grey Sauble Conservation Authority (GSCA) has reviewed the above noted study in
accordance with our mandate and policies for natural hazards, for natural heritage issues as
per our Memorandum of Agreement with your municipality, under our Level | agreement with
Fisheries and Oceans Canada, and relative to our policies for the implementation of Ontario
Regulation 151/06. We offer the following preliminary comments.

(o

referred to as “Telfer Creek”, however, properly, it is an unnamed tributary of Bothwell
Creek. Telfer Creek refers to a separate distinct branch of this system.

2. The third paragraph in Section 2.0 states that the proposed works are planned to
“accommodate increased run-off as future development occurs”. It should be noted
that site level controls should still be implemented where practical.

3. “Figure 1" in the report outlines the watershed area draining though the Kenny Drain
system. This delineation is inaccurate in certain areas and is inconsistent with “Figure
2" and “Figure 5"

a. The portion of the watershed identified as “Catchment 166" in “Figure 2"
continues to drain through the original Kenny Drain outlet, not through the re-
constructed channal as shown throughout this report.

b. The Villarboit property (Louis’ Steakhouse) is included in the watershed area in
“Figure 1" and excluded in “Figure 2" and “Figure 5". Wa don't believe that
either of these scenarios is correct as previous site visits indicate that a portion
of this property drains to the Kenny Drain system and a portion drains to the
Bothwell's Creek system. Additionally, the adjacent railway spur appears to
drain to the Bothwell's Creek system.

4. The fourth paragraph of ‘Section 4.0’ states that meetings were held with the GSCA
ot d

Watershed Municipalities
Arran-Elderstie, Chatsworth, Georgian Bluffs, Grey Highlands,

Meaford, Owen Sound, South Bruce Peninsuia, Blue Mountains

e o

1. The second paragraph in Section 2.0 refers to “Teiford Creek”. This creek is often be W, !

L4



Mr George Prentice

Kuemy Diraan Stormawvater Manmgement Environmentad Study
Oty of Owen Sound

Fehruary Lok 200§

Our File N 9532

5.

regarding this undertaking. We would like to clarify that one very preliminary meeting
was held with the GSCA prior to this undertaking. No further comment has been
solicited from our office until receipt of this report.

‘Table 3’ in the report indicates that regional storm flows are exceeded by the 100-year
eventatnodes 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9 & 10, and by the 25-year event at nodes 5,6 & 8. ‘Table

4 §’ indicates the same at nodes 3 & 4. The report should provide some discussion on

6.

these results and the reasons for them. What are the implications of these results?

We note from ‘Section 6.2' that the proposed management system is being developed
around the MIDUSS modelling as it is more conservative with regards to high-flows.
We request clarification on whether this will over control and affect base flow
conditions.

‘Section 6.3, 'Point 5" states that channelization is proposed on 16" Avenue East,
downstream of 20" Street East, and refers to ‘Table 6', ‘Point 7°. *Point 7’ on ‘Table 6’
speaks to a new channel between 17" Street East and 20™ Street East, and does not
mention the downstream portion. Please clarify.

‘Section 6.3', ‘Point 16’ states that a culvert is proposed on 20" Avenue East. Where
on 20" Avenue East is this proposed?

‘Section 7.0’ discusses flood plain mapping. The 1:100-year storm has been used for
determination of the floodplain. Please note that the regulatory storm event for this
watershed is the regional storm event unless the 1:100-year event is the greater of the
two. Please clarify. If the 1:100-year event is greater than the regulatory (Timmins)
event, please document the reasons.

10. We note several instances of wamings occcurring within the HEC-RAS readout for the

11.

flood plain modelling. Is this indicative of an error in the modelling numbers oris this a
standard occurrence?

The second paragraph of ‘Section 7.0' does not accurately represent any comments
made by the GSCA. We do not know where this information was obtained. Our
verbal comments were that a culvert could not be reduced under the rail line making
the existing flood conditions worse,

12. The fourth paragraph in ‘Section 8.0’ states that “the floodptain mapping reported and

>

shown on Figure 6 is based on the 1:100 year storm event flows and can be utilized to
establish setback requiremaents for future development and land use of adjacent lands
within the Kenny Drain Watershed”. We do not accept this statement for the following
reasons:

Jol'd

v



Mre Croorpe Prentice

Keony Dram Stermwater Management Environmental Swdy
City of Owen Souad

February 1), 20p L

Our File No. Pusy?

a. The regulatory flood for this system is the regional event.

b. This event should be reviewed assuming existing downstream backwater with
no upstream controls.

¢. Development setbacks from stream systems include other components
beyond flood plain mapping (ie: erosion setbacks, natural heritage issues,
water quality considerations, etc.)

13. A nota should be included in paragraph five of ‘Section 8.0' between the completion of
final detailed design and construction implementation that states that a permit shall be
acquired from the GSCA.

14, Paragraph six of ‘Section 8’ again states that the 100-year flood plain mapping canbe
used for land use development approvals. This statement may need to be amended
based on the worst-case flood scenario as noted above.

15. We would like to note that the Kenny Drain is fish habitat and any changes to this
system will require approval from Fisheries and Oceans Canada.
'w\.u, .

16. Additionally, any changes to this system will require a permit from the GSCA under
Ontario Regulation 151/06: Regulation of Development, Interference with Wetlands
and Alterations to Shorelines and Watercourses.

If any questions should arise, please contact our office.

Regards,

Tim Lanthier
Environmental Planning Technician

Cc via email: Mr. Dick Hibma, Authority Director, City of Owen Sound
Mr. Peter Lemon, Authority Director, City of Owen Sound
Mr. Chris Webb, Engineering Services, City of Owen Sound
Ms. Pam Couilter, Director of Community Services, City of Owen Sound

Iafld
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George Prentice -

From: George Prentice

Sent: February 24, 2011 11:32 AM

To: ‘davidc@metisnation.org’

Ce: ‘Potter, Sean'

Subject: RE: re Kenny Drain - Environmental Assessment - update study

Attachments: MY SCAN_20110125_0019.PDF; MY SCAN_20110125_0014.PDF; MY SCAN_20110125_

0015.PDF; MY SCAN_20110125_0016.PDF; MY SCAN_20110125_0017.PDF; MY SCAN_
20110125_0018.PDF

Dave, Attached plans. Please confirm receipt.
Thanks , George

From: George Prentice

Sent: February 24, 2011 11:31 AM

To: 'davidc@metisnation.org'

Cc: 'Potter, Sean'

Subject: re Kenny Drain - Environmental Assessment - update study

Hi David, further to our phone conversation and Malcolm Dixon’s enquiry call to the City of Owen Sound for more
information concerning the above, please find attached the draft study report that you can send to Malcolm for his
review.

Also, 1 attach the public notice ad of Feb. 4/11, published in the Sun Times and the revised page 4.1 of the report.
The plans shall follow in a separate email.

Please call should you or Malcolm have any questions.

Regards, George

¥ GENIVAR

George L. Prentice, P. Eng.
SENIVAR | Constructive People
345 Third Avenue East, Suite 212, Owen Sound, ON N4K 2K8

T 519-376-7612 #215 | F 519-376-8008 | www.genivar.com | george.prentice @ genivar.com

Please consider the environment before printing...
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Kevin Deleebeeck
_ ]
From: Potter, Sean [spotter @ owensound.ca]
Sent: Wednesday, March 02, 2011 11:11 AM
fo: Kevin Deleebeeck
Ce: Webb, Chris
Subject: Métis Organization of Ontario (Kenny Drain ESR)
{evin,

>lease have the draft version of the Kenny drain ESR update delivered to Mr. Malcolm Dixon at the Métis Organization of
Ontario, Owen Sound Branch.

380 9" Street East
Jwen Sound, Ontario
N4K1P1

Thank you.

pean Potter

Zngineering Technologist

Zity of Owen Sound
Zngineering Services

>hone: 519-376-4530 ext 3301
“ax: 519-372-1209



% GENIVAR TRANSMITTAL

Metis Organization of Ontario

To: 380 9" Street East Date: March 3, 2010
Owen Sound, ON Re: Kenny Drain Stormwater Management
N4K 1P1

Attn:  Mr. Malcoim Dixon Project No.: 08-09-182-11-0S

We Are Sending: Transmitted: Sent Via:

(OJ Attached O For Approval [0 Courier

[0 Shop Drawings B For Your Information O wMail

[0 Drawings [0 AsRequested BJ Hand Delivered

[J Change Orders 0 For Review & Comment [] FaxOriginal By Mail

O Specifications [0 Reviewed O To be Picked Up

2 Reports [ Reviewed As Noted

O Correspondence [0 Retum

[0 samples [J Retum After Loan

[0 Under Separate Cover [ Other

[J Other

Copies Description Purpose

1 Kenny Drain Stormwater Management — Environmental Study — Update Report

Remarks: Please find attached the above noted report as requested. Volume 2 (Appendices) is available upon request.

GENIVAR Inc. Copy:

Z A die

George Prentice, P. Eng.

If material received is not as listed
Please notify us immediately

OWEN SOUND 945 Third Avenue East, Suite 212, Owen Sound, Ontario N4K 2K8 Tel.: (519) 376-7612 Fax: (519) 376-8008
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MINISTRY OF THE ENVIRONMENT

SOUTHWESTERN REGION

733 Bxetexr Road
London, Ontario, N6E 1L3
519-873-5013/FAX 873-5020

FAX COVER SHEET

DATE March 10, 2011 No. of paGES: 7 >
o (including cover)

FROM: Bill Armstrong

TO: - George Prentice.

‘ Genivar '

PAX NO:  (519) 376-8008 .

lll'.l‘l‘.‘lﬂllIIIIIllII.IIIIl‘IIIIII'I.....IIllllllllIlI‘ﬁﬂll.l‘.'.!llll‘ll"l .

MRSSAGE:

Re. Kenny Drain Environmemntal dy Update

***************i****************************'******************

IF YOU DO NOT RECEIVE THE SPECIFIED NUMBER OF PAGES, OR THE COPY
I8 ILLEGIBLE, PLEASE CONTACT THE RECEPTIONIST AT: 873-5000
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Ministry of the Environmant Ministire de PFEnvironnement

73 Exeter Road © 728, rue Bxater ' : Z/"I Ontar|o
London ONNSE LI -~ London ON N&E 1L3 |
Tel': 519 673-6000 - © T#1.:519 6735000 .

Fax: 519 873-5020 Téiéc.: 519 873-5020

BY FAX ONLY
March 10, 2010

~ George Prentice, P.Eng
Genivar

. Suite 212 |
945 Third Avenue East

Owen Sound, Ontano
‘ N4K 2K8 -

Dear Mr. Prentice:

RE: Update of Kenny Drain Stormwater Managensent, Environmental Study, November 2010

We appreciate receiving and being asked to offer comment on the draft Kenny Drain =~ -
Environmental Study update report. The report is primarily an engineering assessment of peak

~ flows based on hydrologic modeling. Table 6 lists stormwater management measures which
could provide relief from flooding and t.he control of crosion and sedimentation.

The draft report lacks a discussion of the aquanc envuomnental conditions of Kenny Drain or the
. shoreline area where the druin discharges to Owen Sound bay. Some information in regard to
these two “environmental” interests would provide a basis for deciding on the level of water
quality control which is needed to protect local water resources. The Environmental Study report -
" should then be able to reach a more comprehensive conclusion on the adequacy of the proposed
- works for énvironmental protection as well as flood relicf and erosion/sedimentation issues.

- To the extent to which the measures being contemplated may affect the nature and quality of
‘stormwater discharging to Owen Sound bay, the Saugeen Ojibway Nation may have a interest in
tlns'project We recommend you initiate discussion with the Saugeen Ojibway Nation. For this -
purpose we take the position that the mailing of notices etc is not sufficient by itself and direct
methods should be initiated.. .
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I_f questions arise or 1f clanﬁcanon is needed pleasc contact the undermgnod at (519) 873-5013 or
via email at hill.a :

w. Anns&ong, M.E.S, RPP .
Regional Environmental Planfier
Southwestern Region

cc. S. Abernethy -
'T. Mitchell
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SCOTT C. VINING A oy T T 0T -

Barrister & Solicitor BA., J.D. .

249 10th Street West Phone: (519) 371-6210
Owen Sound, Ontario Fax: (519) 371-6238
N4K 3R2 Email: vininglaw@bellnet.ca

May 13, 2011

Mr. George L. Prentice, P. Eng.
Senior Civil Engineer
Transportation — Urban Infrastructure
Genivar
212-945 Third Avenue East
Owen Sound, Ontario
N4K 2K8

Dear Mr. Prentice:

Re: R.K. Radbourne Building Ltd.
Environmental Study Update
Kenny Drain Stormwater Works
Roll #42-59-010-006-26800-0000
Roll #42-59-010-006-26810-0000

I act on behalf of R.K. Radbourne Building Ltd. who is the owner of the above noted
properties.

My client has received and reviewed the First Mandatory Notice and Schedule B.

Mr. Radbourne intends to maintain his legal status with respect to the subject properties
and requests to receive copies of all documentation pertaining to this project.

Yours very truly,

%C&j(‘.\/( ne

SCOTT C. VINING
SCVirw fW s
c.c. — R.K. Radbourne Building Ltd.
Chris Webb, City Engineer



£ GENIVAR

0S8-09-182-11-0S
May 18, 2011

Mr. Scott Vining
Barrister & Solicitor
249 10" Street West
Owen Sound, ON
N4K 3R2

Re: Kenny Drain Environmental Study Update
City of Owen Sound

Dear Mr. Vining:

This is to acknowledge receipt of your letter of May 13, 2011 on behalf of R. K. Radbourne Building Ltd.,
owner of one of the adjoining properties who received the First Mandatory Notice.

In accordance with the notice, comments and replies that were to be received by March 28, 2011, this
date precedes the date of your letter that we received on May 17, 2011. However, we will note your letter
in the project file and a copy of the final Study Report shall be sent to Mr. Radbourne.

Should you have any questions, please call me at your convenience.

Yours truly,

GENIVAR Anc.

George L. Prentice, P. Eng.
Senior Civil Engineer
Transportation — Urban Infrastructure
GLPlem
cc R. K. Radbourne Building Ltd.

Mr. Chris Webb, P. Eng., Manager of Engineering Services, City of Owen Sound

945 Third Avenue East, Suite 212, Owen Sound, Ontario N4K 2K8



From: KIM LEFEBVRE [mailto:kmiefebvreQ1@gmail.com]
Sent: March 15, 2011 1:19 PM

To: Webb, Chris
Cc: george.prentice@genivar.com
Subject: the Kenny Drain SWM, a Municipal Drain?

March 15, 2011

Kim Lefebvre
#2501 - 3™ Avenue East
Owen Sound, Ontario N4K 2M5

BY ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION

Chris Webb, P.Eng., Manager of Engineering Services
City of Owen Sound

Public Works Building

#1900 — 20™ Street East

Owen Sound, Ontario N4K 5N3

RE: Kenny Drain Stormwater Management Environmental Study Update Report

Dear Mr. Webb,

The name “Kenny Drain” would suggest that this watercourse may have status as a Municipal Drain
-onstructed at some time under the Drainage Act. If so, will the project adhere to the provisions of the
Drainage Act, R.S.0. 1990, Ch. 17, as amended October 25, 2010?




Respectfully,

Kim Lefebvre

cc: George Prentice, P.Eng., Genivar



George Prentice

From: Webb, Chris [cwebb @ owensound.ca]

Sent: March 17, 2011 10:31 AM

To: George Prentice

Ce: Potter, Sean

Subject: FW: the Kenny Drain SWM, a Municipal Drain?
George,

For the project file.

Chris

From: KIM LEFEBVRE [mailto:kmlefebyre01@gmail.com]
Sent: March 16, 2011 12:02 PM

To: Webb, Chris
Subject: Re: the Kenny Drain SWM, a Municipal Drain?

Hello Chris,
Thank you for your quick reply in answer to my question.

Regards,
Kim

On Tue, Mar 15, 2011 at 1:52 PM, Webb, Chris <cwebb@owensound.ca> wrote:
Kim,

I had wondered about that as well in the past but the Kenny Drain is not a Municipal Drain as contemplated under the
Drainage Act. It is an integrated system of constructed works such as ditches and protected/armoured channels,
stormwater management facilities together with existing natural water courses. Under the Drainage Act, the municipality,
among other things, has the ability to assess and recover costs of a municipal drain from existing benefitting property
owners. This is not the case for the Kenny Drain. The City will be recovering the cost of proposed works from future
developers and/or through general taxation or eligible grant funding, as the case may be. This has been the case for this
system to date and no change is contemplated or proposed.

The name has been used historically and as a matter of convenience to identify a stormwater drainage system (and
catchment area) that is integrated upstream with the City's storm sewer system. | believe the name "Kenny” bears
homage to the former Kenny Family Farm over which a significant portion of the "drain” is located.

I suppose a different word other than "drain” could be used but, as noted, the term has been used as a matter of
convenience.

I hope this clarifies the matter.
Regards,
chris Webb, P.Eng.

Manager of Engineering Services
ity of Owen Sound
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=] GENIVAR TRANSMITTAL
! Georgian Bay Metis Council
To: 356 Cranston Crescent Date: March 25, 2011
Midland, ON Re: Kenny Drain Stormwater Management
L4R 4K6
Atth:  Mr. Alden Barty, Consultation Assessment Project No.: 0S-09-182-11-0S
Coordinator
We Are Sending: Transmitted: Sent Via:
O Atached O For Approval X Courer
[J Shop Drawings & For Your information O Mail
[] Drawings [J As Requested [0 Hand Delivered
0 Change Orders O For Review & Comment O FaxOriginal By Malil
] Specifications [0 Reviewed O Tobe Picked Up
&3 Reports 0 Reviewed As Noted
[J Comrespondence 0 Retum
O samples [0 Retum After Loan
[J Under Separate Cover 0 other
O Other
Copies Description Purpose
1 Kenny Drain Stormwater Management - Environmental Study — Update Report
November, 2010

Remarks: Please find attached the above noted report as requested. Volume 2 (Appendices) is available upon request.

GENIVAR Inc. Copy: Mr. Sean Potter, City of Owen Sound

N ﬂﬁmum/

George Prentice, P. Eng.

It material received Is not as listed
Please notify us immediately

OWEN SOUND 945 Third Avenue East, Suite 212, Owen Sound, Ontario N4K 2K8 Tel.: (519) 376-7612 Fax: (519) 376-8008




George Prentice

From: Wagner, Teresa (MTC) [Teresa.Wagner @ontario.ca]

Sent: Aprit 12, 2011 6:39 PM

To: George Prentice

Subject: RE: Kenny Drain Stormwater Management Municipal Class Environmental Assessment
Attachments: BuiltHeritage-CHL-Checklist-MTC-Nov2010.pdf; Archaeological Potential Checklist MTC

February 2011.pdf

Project: Kenny Drain Stormwater Management
Location: City of Owen Sound, County of Grey

MTC Fille: 42EA010

Good evening, George.
Thank you for sending the PIC Displays for the above-mentioned project.

As part of the Environmental Assessment Act, the Ministry of Tourism and Culture (MTC) has an interest in the
conservation of cultural heritage resources including archaeological resources, built heritage resources, and cultural
heritage landscapes.

Archaeology:

The subject property of this EA project is considered to have archaeological potential based on provincial archaeological
criteria for the following reasons:

¢ within 300 meters of a primary water sources (lakeshore, river, large creek)

c 2Imp S ance. The assessment reports must
conform to the Mumstry of Tourlsm and Culture S Standards and Gu:delmes for Consufltant Archaeologists (2011). The
licensed archaeologist will forward ail completed archaeological assessment reports to the Ministry of Tourism and
Culture for review by an Archaeology Review Officer.

Built Heritage and Cultural Heritage Landscape:

In addition, in order to determine the existing cultural conditions, known and potential built heritage resources and cultural
heritage landscapes should be identified. It is suggested that you contact the City Clerk to determine if there are any
properties that have been listed or designated under the Ontario Heritage Act. | have also attached our Ministry's
standard checklist for identifying potential heritage resources within the study area. When completing this checkiist, you
should contact the municipal heritage committee or any relevant community heritage organizations.

Please retum the completed checklist to me, with any additional relevant information, including photographs and site
olans, so that MTC could further advise on any cultural heritage assessment work that will be recommended.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions.

Jegards,

leresa B. Wagner

\/Heritage Planner
viinistry of Tourism andCulture



Programs&Services Branch

401 Bay St. Suite 1700

Toronto, Ontario

M7A 0A7

Tel.: 416-314-7147

Fax: 416-212-1802

email: Teresa.Wagner @ontario.ca

b%’lease consider the enviranment before printingthis e-mail.

From: George Prentice [mailto:George.Prentice@genivar.com]

Sent: April 12, 2011 2:48 PM

To: Wagner, Teresa (MTC)

Cc: Webb, Chris; Potter, Sean

Subject: RE: Kenny Drain Stormwater Management Municipal Class Environmental Assessment

Hello Teresa;

Thank you for your email.

| have attached our power point presentation at the public meeting.
Should you have any questions, please email them to me.

Regards,

George

8 GENIVAR

George L. Prentice, P. Eng.

GENIVAR | Constructive People

945 Third Avenue East, Suite 212, Owen Sound, ON N4K 2K8

T 519-376-7612 #215 | F 519-376-8008 | www.genivar.com | george.prentice @ genivar.com

Please consider the environment before printing...

From: Wagner, Teresa (MTC) [mailto: Teresa.Wagner@ontario.ca)

Sent: April 12, 2011 1:19PM

To: George Prentice

Subject: Kenny Drain Stormwater Management Municipal Class Environmental Assessment

Dear Mr. Prentice,

As part of the Environmental Assessment Act, the Ministry of Tourism and Culture (MTC) has an interest in the
conservation of cultural heritage resources including archaeological resources, built heritage resources, and cultural

heritage landscapes.

| have located a Notice of Study Commencement and Public Meeting for the above-mentioned project.

Would it be possible to acquire a copy of the display boards presented at the Public Meeting to allow MTC to advise on
whether any cultural heritage assessments would be recommended as part of this Environmental Assessment project?

Regards,

Teresa B. Wagner



A/Heritage Planner

Ministry of Tourism and Culture
Programs & Services Branch

401 Bay St. Suite 1700

Toronto, Ontario

M7A OA7

Tel.: 416-314-7147

Fax: 416-212-1802

email: Teresa.Wagner@ontario.ca

b% Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail.

CONFIDENTIALITY WARNING:

This message is intended only for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed, and may contain information which is privileged, conlfidential,
proprietary or exempt from disclosure under applicabile law. If you are not the intended recipient or the person responsible for delivering the message to the
Intended recipient. you are strictly prohibited from disclosing, distributing, copying or in any way using this message. If you have received this communication in
error, please notify the sender, and destroy and delete any copies you may have received.

AVERTISSEMENT:

Ce message est desting uniquement & la personne ou & Porganisation & laquelle il est adressé et it peut contenir des informations privilégiées, confidentiefies ou
non divuigables en vertu de la loi. Si vous nétes pas le destinataire du présent message ni la personne chargée de remettre le présent message 4 son
destinataire, i vous est strictement interdit de le divulguer, de le distribuer, de le copier ou de lutiliser de quslque tagon que ce soit. Si vous avez regu la présente
communication par erreur, veuillez on aviser I'expéditeur et détruire ou effacer tous les exemplaires que vous avez regus.



George Prentice

From:

Sent:

To:

Ce:

Subject:
Attachments:

Hello Teresa;

Thank you for your email.

George Prentice

April 12,2011 2:48 PM

‘Wagner, Teresa (MTC)'

‘Webb, Chris'; ‘Potter, Sean'

RE: Kenny Drain Stormwater Management Municipal Class Environmental Assessment
PowerPoint Presention - PublicMeeting.pdf

I have attached our power point presentation at the public meeting.
Should you have any questions, please email them to me.

Regards,
George

M GENIVAR

George L. Prentice, P. Eng.
GENIVAR | Constructive People
945 Third Avenue East, Suite 212, Owen Sound, ON N4K 2K8

T 519-376-7612 #215 | F 519-376-8008 | www.genivar.com | deorge.prentice @ genivar.com

Please consider the environment before printing...

From: Wagner, Teresa (MTC) [mailto: Teresa.Wagner@ontario.ca]

Sent: April 12, 2011 1:19 PM

To: George Prentice

Subject: Kenny Drain Stormwater Management Municipal Class Environmental Assessment

Dear Mr. Prentice,

As part of the Environmental Assessment Act, the Ministry of Tourism and Culture (MTC) has an interest in the
conservation of cultural heritage resources including archaeological resources, built heritage resources, and cultural

heritage landscapes.

I have located a Notice of Study Commencement and Public Meeting for the above-mentioned project.

Nould it be possible to acquire a copy of the display boards presented at the Public Meeting to allow MTC to advise on
wvhether any cultural heritage assessments would be recommended as part of this Environmental Assessment project?

Iegards,
leresa B. Wagner

\Heritage Planner

Ainistry of Tourism and Culture

rograms & Services Branch
01 Bay St. Suite 1700

“oronto, Ontario
A7A QA7
‘el.: 416-314-7147



Fax: 416-212-1802
email: Teresa, Wagner@ontario.ca

5 Flease consider the environment befors printing this e-mail.



nistry of Tourism & Culture Check Sheet for Environmental Assessments

Screening for Impacts to Built Heritage and Cultural Heritage Landscapes

This checklist is intended to help proponents determine whether their project could affect known or potential cultural heritage
resources. The completed checklist should be returned to the appropriate Heritage Planner or Heritage Advisor at the
Ministry of Tourism and Culture.

step 1 — Screening for Recognized Cultural Heritage Valuve. = =~

YES | NO | Unknown
Q

a
Q
a
Q
Q
Q

1. |s the subject property designated or adjacent” to a property designated under the Ontario
Heritage Act?

2. s the subject property listed on the municipal heritage register or a provincial register/iist?
(e.g. Ontario Heritage Bridge List)

3. Is the subject property within or adjacent to a Heritage Conservation District?
4. Does the subject property have an Ontario Heritage Trust easement or is it adjacent to such a
property?

5. Is there a provincial or federal plaque on or near the subject property?

6. s the subject property a National Historic Site?

7. s the subject property recognized or valued by an Aboriginal community?

— T A T TR DR | R R L S L
LR R SR
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Bullt heritage resources

YES | NO | Unknown | 4 noeg the subject property or an adjacent property contain any buildings or structures over
forty years old' that are:

(] a a = Residential structures (e.g. house, apartment building, shanty or trap line shelter)
a a Qa = Farm buildings (e.g. barns, outbuildings, silos, windmills)
Q a Q = |ndustrial, commercial or institutional buildings (e.g. a factory, school, etc.)
a g o s Engineering works (e.g. bridges, water or communications towers, roads, water/sewer
systems, dams, earthworks, etc.)
a Q 0 » Monuments or Landmark Features (e.g. caimns, statues, obelisks, fountains, reflecting pools,
retaining walls, boundary or claim markers, etc.)
Q a a 2. Is the subject property or an adjacent property associated with a known architect or builder?
Q a @) 3. Is the subject property or an adjacent property associated with a person or event of historic
interest?
a a 0 4. When the municipal heritage planner was contacted regarding potential cultural heritage value
of the subject property, did they express interest or concem?
YES | NO | Unknown Cultural heritage landscapes
5. Does the subject property contain landscape features such as:
a a a » Burial sites and/or cemeteries
a a a » Parks or gardens
a a a * Quarries, mining, industrial or farming operations
a a a * Canals
Q Q o * Prominent natural features that could have special value to people (such as waterfalls, rocky
outcrops, large specimen trees, caves, etc.)
a o a « Evidence of other human-made alterations to the natural landscape (such as trails, boundary
or way-finding markers, mounds, earthworks, cultivation, non-native species, etc.)
0 Q (W] Is the subject property within a Canadian Heritage River watershed?
[ Q [ | Is the subject property near the Rideau Canal Corridor UNESCO World Heritage Site?
Is there any evidence from documentary sources (e.g., local histories, a local recognition
a n) =) program, research studies, previous heritage impact assessment reports, etc.) or local

knowledge or Aboriginal oral history, associating the subject property/ area with historic events,
activities or persons?

November 2010



linistry of Tourism & Culture Check Sheet for Environmental Assessments

Note:

If the answer is "yes" to any question in Step 1, proceed to Step 3.

The foflowing resources can assist in answering questions in Step 1:
Municipal Clerk or Planning Department - Information on propeities designated undar the Ontario Heritage Act (individual properties or Heritage Conservation
Districts) and properties listed on a Municipal Heritage register.
Ontario Heritage Trust - Contact the OHT directly regarding easement properties. A list of OMT plaques can be found on the websits: Ontarig Heritage Trust
Parks Canada - A list of Nationa! Historic Sites can be found on the website: Parks Canada

Ministry of Tourism and Culture — TheOnmmHedeQPmpNUesDambauhdudadmewBOOO&domﬂbdhomagopmpem No(awhdemlsdatabasoha
valuabie resources, it has not been updated since 2005, and therefore is not comprehensive or exhaustive. Qnta 3 (L2 base

Local or Provincial archives
Local heritage organizations, such as the municipal heritage committee, historical society, local branch of the Architectural Conservancy of Ontario, efc.
Consideration should aiso be given to obtaining oral evidence of CHRs. For sxample, in many Aboriginal communities, an important means of maintaining knowledge
of cultural heritage resources is through oral tradition.
If the answer is "yes" to any question in Step 2, an evaluation of cultural heritage value is required. If cultural heritage
resources are identified, proceed to Step 3.

If the answer to any question in Step 1 or to questions 2-4, 6-8 in Step 2, is “unknown”, further research is required.

If the answer is "yes" to any of the questions in Step 3, a heritage impact assessment is required.

if uncertainty exists at any point, the services of a qualified person should be retained to assist in completing this
checklist. All cuitural heritage evaluation reports and heritage impact assessment reports must be prepared by a
qualified person. Qualified persons means individuals (professional engineers, architects, archaeologists, etc.) having
relevant, recent experience in the identification and conservation of cultural heritage resources. Appropriate evaluation
involves gathering and recording information about the property sufficient to understand and substantiate its heritage
value; determining cultural heritage value or interest based on the advice of qualified persons and with appropriate
community input. If the property meets the criteria in Ontario Regulation 9/06 under the Ontario Heritage Act, itis a
cultural heritage resource.

fThe40 year old threshold is an indicator of potential when conducting a preliminary survey for klentification of cuitural heritage resources. While the presence of a buiit

feature that is 40 or more years oki does not automatically signify cultural heritage valus, it does make it more likely that the property could have cultural heritage value or
intarest. Simitarly, if all the built features on a property are less than 40 years old, this doas not automatically mean the property has no cuitural heritage value. Note that

age is not a criterion for designation under the Ontario Heritage Act.

Will the proposed undertaking/project invoive or result in any of the following potential impacts to
the subject property or an adjacent* property?

Destruction, removal or relocation of any, or part of any, heritage attribute or feature.
Alteration (which means a change in any manner and includes restoration, renovation, repair or
disturbance).

Shadows created that alter the appearance of a heritage attribute or change the exposure or
visibility of a natural feature or plantings, such as a garden.

Isolation of a heritage attribute from its surrounding environment, context or a significant
relationship.

Direct or indirect obstruction of significant views or vistas from, within, or to a built or natural
heritage feature.

A change in land use such as rezoning a battlefield from open space to residential use, allowing
new development or site alteration to fill in the formerly open spaces.

Soil disturbance such as a change in grade, or an alteration of the drainage pattern, or
excavation, etc.

* For the purposes of evaluating potential impacts of development and site alteration “adjacent™ means: contiguous properties as well as properties that are separated from a

heritage

property by narrow strip of land used as a public or private road, highway, street, lane, trail, right-of way, walkway, green space, park, and/or sasement or as otherwise

defined in the municipal official plan.

November 2010



Ministry of Tourism and Culture
Criteria for Determining Archaeological Potential

A Checklist for the Non-Specialist

: of Archaeological Potentiak
1. Known archaeological sites within 300

PO MCE T """-" -I.'s"' "TI"“"-:?""' s T i e A ' el A A e ¥ e ¥ L oL YO L ey b
Water on or near the property
2 If yes, what kind of water? . . =
a) Primary water source (lake, river, large creek, stc)

* within 300 m, OR a Q a
+ 50 m for properties in northern Ontario and Canadian Shield terrain®

b) Secondary water source (stream, spring, marsh, swamp, etc)
= within 300 m, OR Q Q Q
* 50 m for properties in northern Ontario and Canadian Shield terrain*

c) Past water source (beach ridge, river bed, relic creek, ancient shoreline, etc)

= within 300 m, OR a a a
= 150 m for properties in norther Ontario and Canadian Shield terrain*
3 Elevated topography on property a =) 0
’ (knolls, drumiins, eskers, plateaus, etc)
4. Pockets of sandy soil in a clay or rocky area on property a a
5. Distinctive land formations on property Q a a

(mounds, caverns, waterfalls, peninsulas, stc)

Known burial site or cemetery on or adjacent to the property Q a 0
(cemetery is registered with the Cemeteries Regulation Unit)

7 Food or scarce resource harvest areas on property =) Q a
: (traditional fishing locations, agricultural/berry extraction areas, etc)

8 Indications of early Euro-Canadian settlement within 300 m of property Q a a
: {monuments, cemeteries, structures, etc)

9 Early historic transportation routes within 100 m of property a o a
’ (historic road, trail, portage, rail corridor, etc)

- s o
designated and/or listed under the Ontario Heritage Act

10. (municipal register and lands described in Reg. 875 of the Ontario Heritage a ] a
Act)
Local knowledge of archaeological potential of property
11. (from aboriginal communities, heritage organisations, municipal heritage Q a a
committees, etc)
H T
12. Recent ground disturbance 0 Q o

(post-1960, extensive and deep land alterations)
The entire property should be screened for archaeological potential, not only the footprint where work is proposed.

*Northern Ontario is defined as Manitoulin Island, the Districts of Muskoka, Haliburton and Nipissing, and areas to the north.
The Canadian Shield is defined as the area of Ontario underlain by the Precambrian Shield.

'Archaeologicai potential can be determined not to be present for sither the entire property or a part(s) of it when the area under
consideration has been subject to extensive and deep land alterations that have severely damaged the integrity of any
archaeological resources. This is commonly referred to as ‘disturbed’ or ‘disturbance’, and may include: quarrying, major
landscaping involving grading below topsoil, building footprints, sewage and infrastructure development. Activities such as
agricultural cultivation, gardening, minor grading and landscaping do not necessarily affect archaeological potential.
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Scoring the resuits:

If Yes to any of 1, 2a-¢, 6 or 11 - archaeological potential is determined - assessment is required

If Yes to fwo or more of 3to 5 or 7-10 - archaeological potential is determined ~ assessment is required

If Yes to 12 or No to 1 to 10 - low archaseological potential is determined — assessment may or may not be
required (depending on answers from 1-11)

If 3 or more Unknown - more research Is required (See note below for more information)

Note: If archaeological potential features are unknown, a professional archaeologist licensed under the Ontario Heritage Act
should be retained to carry out a minimum Stage 1 archaeological assessment report confirming potential or low
potential. All reports are to be in compliance with provincial archaeological assessment standards and guidelines,
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0S-09-182-11-0S
May 18, 2011

Mr. W. Armstrong, Regional Environmental Planner
Ministry of the Environment

733 Exeter Road

LONDON ON

NGE 1L3

Re: Update E.S.R. — Kenny Drain Stormwater Management
City of Owen Sound

Dear Mr. Armstrong:

Your reply comments to the “draft” ESR in your letter received by fax dated March 10", 2011 are
welcomed and the following is prepared as an outline in addressing the items raised.

Based on comments received from the Grey Sauble Conservation Authority (GSCA), it has been noted
that the Kenny Drain is fish habitat and any changes to that system may require approval from Fisheries
and Oceans Canada. This process of approval shall be triggered by the GSCA during the approval and
design stage of the proposed projects.

With regards to the environmental protection of the outlet discharge to Owen’s Sound (Bay), we believe
that this has been addressed by the construction of the water quality control pond completed in 1993
including the rip-rap lined channel downstream to the shoreline outlet. It is the City’s intent to continue to
achieve the highest level of water quality control. Erosion and sedimentation control measures shall be
incorporated into the final detailed design and construction of the proposed works. Also, it is noted that
the City’s site plan approval policy for development requires enhanced level of treatment for storm water
discharged from the site to the receiving storm sewers/waterway systems.

Please be advised that all of the above shall be included as discussions and conclusions in the final ESR
update report.

With respect to First Nation consultation, in addition to the mailed notices sent to the Chiefs of the local
Saugeen Ojibway Nation (SON) for this project, the City is presently engaged in discussions with SON
regarding a consultation/protocol agreement for the Wastewater Treatment Plant upgrading project.
Included in this dialogue are discussions regarding the establishment of relationship or consuitation/
protocol agreement(s) between the City and SON for other and future projects of interest to SON. It must
be noted that this is an ongoing negotiation process that will take time; however there is an ultimate
objective to establish formal agreement(s) between SON and the City that will set out the expectations of
both parties relating to the duty to consuit.

Also, notice has been sent to local Métis Nations that includes a copy of the draft ESR being provided for
their review. Inquiries for further information have been received and information has been provided. The
extent of consultation has been based on specific requests for information.

945 Third Avenue East, Suite 212, Owen Sound, Ontario N4K 2K8
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05-09-182-11-08S
May 18, 2011
Mr. W. Armstrong Page 2

I trust this letter identifies how your issues raised are being addressed and included in the documentation
of the final ESR, a copy shall be provided to your office.

Senior Ci\./il Engineer
Transportation - Urban Infrastructure

GLP/lem
Encl.
cc: Mr. Scott Abernethy, Water Evaluator, Ministry of Environment

Mr. lan Mitchell, P. Eng., Ministry of the Environment
Mr. Chris Webb, P. Eng., Manager of Engineering Services, City of Owen Sound

=1 GENIVAR
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Ministry of the Environment
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London ON Né¢E 1L3
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Fax: 519 873-5020

519-873-5820

Ministére de 'Environnement

© 733, rue Exeter

London ON N6E 1L3
Tél.: 510 878-5000
Télec.: 519 873-5020

LONDON REGIONAL MOE

PAGE 82/82

(\y_
zf? Ontario

BY FAX ONLY

May 31, 2011

‘George Prentice, P.Eng
Genivar

Suite 212 .

945 Third Avenue East

Owen Sound, Ontario
N4K 2K8

Dear Mr. Prentice: -

RE: Update of Kenny Drain Stormwater Management, Environmental Study, November 2010

This acknowledges your letter of May 18, 2011 in which a response is provided to the ministry’s

comment of March 10, 2011, ‘Your letter describes how the process intends to respond to the

ministry’s interests in water quality and impacts upon Owen Sound bay as wcll as consultations-

with potentially affected Aboriginal and Métis coromunitics. We have no issues per se with what
 is proposed and look forward to receipt of the Environmental Study Report.

Ifquesnons arise or if clanﬁcatlon is needed please contact thc undersigned at (519) 873-5013 or

via email at biJl.arms .ca.
Yours truly,
W. Armstrong, M.E.S, RPP
Regional Environméntal Pl
Southwestern Region

cc. 8. Abernethy

L Mitchell



George Prentice

From: Tim Lanthier [t.lanthier@greysauble.on.ca]

Sent: June 10, 2011 9:12 AM

To: George Prentice

Cc: Potter, Sean; John Bittorf; Webb, Chris; Andrew Sorensen
Subject: RE: KENNY DRAIN

George,

Sounds good. If you could show both the 1:100 yr event and the regional event on the mapping with a bolder outline
showing the greater of the two as it moves through the system that would be beneficial. There is direction within the
Provincial Policy Statement under the Planning Act to use the greater of the two.

With regards to your letter dated May 17, 2011, | was wondering about the “48-hour” Timmins event noted. The
Timmins storm (not hurricane) is based on a 12-hour storm event as detailed in the attached legislation.

Thanks,

Tim Lanthier

Environmental Planning Technician
Grey Sauble Conservation Authority
p: 519-376-3076 ext. 235

f: 519-371-0437

From: George Prentice [mailto:George.Prentice@genivar.com]
Sent: Thursday, June 09, 2011 5:53 PM

To: Tim Lanthier

Cc: Potter, Sean; John Bittorf; Webb, Chris

Subject: RE: KENNY DRAIN

Tim;

Thank you for your reply.

Based on these catchment area as adjusted, we shall re-run the MIDUS model accordingly to update the report, as per
my letter to you of May 17",

I can include in the discussion section of the study report that more detailed analysis of these catchment areas may be
require at the site plan approval stage as development proposals are submitted.

The next step would be to complete HEC-RAS modeling for these new flows and adjust the flood plain mapping for the
regional storm event.

The final Flood mapping to be reported would be for the greater flow of either the 1:100 yr. or regional storm event at
the different nodes to be updated in Table 4

that | shall submit to you for confirmation prior to the flood plain mapping plan being completed.

Please reply that you concur with this approach in order that we can proceed to complete the study report in this
manner.

Regards, George

= GENIVAR

George L. Prentice, P. Eng.
GENIVAR | Constructive People
1450 1st Avenue West, Suite 101, Owen Sound, ON N4K 6W2

T 519-376-7612 #13215 | F 519-376-8008 | www.genivar.com | george.prentice@genivar.com



Please consider the environment before printing...

From: Tim Lanthier [mailto:t.lanthier@greysauble.on.ca]
Sent: June 9, 2011 9:09 AM

To: George Prentice

Cc: Potter, Sean; John Bittorf; Webb, Chris

Subject: RE: KENNY DRAIN

George,

| think this generally covers it. Some areas may require more detailed analysis at the time of site plan proposals, but |
think for the current proposal (master stormwater plan) this will suffice.

Thanks,

Tim Lanthier

Environmental Planning Technician
Grey Sauble Conservation Authority
p: 519-376-3076 ext. 235

f: 519-371-0437

From: Potter, Sean [mallto:spotter@owensound.ca]

Sent: Tuesday, June 07, 2011 1:17 PM

To: George Prentice; Tim Lanthier; John Bittorf; Webb, Chris
Subject: RE: KENNY DRAIN

All,

| believe that this is what we agreed to at our meeting last week. With that being said { would appreciate the GSCAs
comments prior to moving forward.

Sean Potter

From: George Prentice [mailto:George.Prentice@genivar.com)
Sent: Tuesday, June 07, 2011 8:49 AM

To: Tim Lanthier; John Bittorf; Webb, Chris; Potter, Sean
Subject: FW: KENNY DRAIN

Gentlemen;

Please review the attached plan showing the revised catchment area as per our site visit.
Please confirm that you agree with the areas as now shown.

Thanks, George

= GENIVAR

George L. Prentice, P. Eng.
GENIVAR | Constructive People
1450 1st Avenue West, Suite 101, Owen Sound, ON N4K 6W2

T 519-376-7612 #13215 | F 519-376-8008 | www.genivar.com | george.prentice@genivar.com
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May 17, 2011

Mr. Tim Lanthier, Environmental Planning Technician
Grey Sauble Conservation Authority

R.R. #4 (Fire No. 237897 Inglis Falls Road)

Owen Sound, ON

N4K 5N6

Re: Kenny Drain Stormwater Management Environmental Study
City of Owen Sound
GSCA File No. P9532

Dear Mr. Lanthier:

Thank you for our meeting in your office when we further discussed the review comments of your
February 10, 2011 letter for the above noted “draft® update report. We have prepared the following
explanation of the major item 5 concerning the flows reported in Tables 3 and 4:

Concemning Table 3 reported flows:

The MIDUSS modeling that was completed for the Kenny Drain did not include any of the hydrograph
shifts that the SWMHYMO modeling did. This results in a harsher model with higher peaks due to more
hydrograph peak matching, which occur at an overall faster runoff time. It was noted that some pre-
development events peak higher than the regional event. This occurs due to the above noted peaking
matching as well as the fast runoff time displayed by the catchments as modeled. Additionally, the
catchments around nodes 1 to 5 are highly urbanized and therefore, are less affected by the soaking
effect of the Huricame Timmins storm event. The instantaneous peak of the 100-year hydrograph is
higher than the instantaneous peak of thd 48-hour Hurricane Timmins event. The MIDUSS model does
display that the overall runoff volume for the regional event is much more significant than the 100-year
even though the 100-year instantaneous peak is higher using MIDUSS.

And those reported for Table 4:

Under the proposed works, the extended soaking rainfall of the Hurreane Timmins storm event fills the
stormwater basins prior to the peak of the event passing through. These basins were sized to attenuate
the 100-year storm event, but are not equipped to deal with the volume of water that they experience
during the regional event. The fact that the soaking rainfall fills the pond prior to the storm peaking
means that the peak of the Timmins event essentially passes the ponds with minimal attenuation, leaving
the peak flow essentially unchanged.

Regarding your ltem 10, some warnings are normal during the creation of the HECRAS model, although
there are some technically serious warnings. We believe that these serious warnings were eliminated.
We will review the HECRAS computer modeling to ensure that is the case.

945 Third Avenue East, Suite 212, Owen Sound, Ontario N4K 2K8
Telanhona 519 3768 7812 « Fax 519 376 8008 + www oenivar com



0S-09-182-11-0S
May 17, 2011
Mr. Tim Lanthier Page 2

Concerning your ltem 3:

Adjustments shall be made to the catchment area as discussed with a field review that you are invited to
attend. After which, MIDUSS modeling shall be re-run.

Similarly, the HEC-RAS model shall be confirmed and flood plain mapping adjusted for regional storm
event, being the regulatory flood for this system.

All of which, is prepared and submitted as an explanation to address these major issues raised. Once we
have your concurrence as to our approach, we shall proceed, keeping you updated of interim results in
order to complete the study report including the other issues raised in your letter of February 12, 2011
being addressed.

Should you have any questions, please call me at your convenience.

Senior Civil Engineer

Transportation — Urban Infrastructure

GLP/lem

cc Mr. Dick Hibma, Authority Director, City of Owen Sound
Mr. Peter Lemon, Authority Director; City of Owen Sound
Mr. Chris Webb, P. Eng., Manager of Engineering Services, City of Owen Sound
Ms. Pam Coulter, Director of Community Services, City of Owen Sound

=] GENIVAR




George Prentice

From: George Prentice

Sent: July 21, 2011 11:24 AM

To: ‘Tim Lanthier; John Bittorf; Webb, Chris; ‘Potter, Sean'

Ce: Tom Wylie

Subject: Summary MIDUS Flow Table 3,4 and 5 - Kenny Drain ESR update
Attachments: Scan001.PDF

To All; Please find attached the updated flow summary tables, based on the adjusted catchment
areas.

The MIDUS model has been adjusted for the 2,5,25 and 100 year rainfall events based on most
current rainfall data (MTO 1989) for Owen Sound.

The input for the regional Timmins storm was checked to be correct as previously entered.
Final flows shown reductions as was expected.

Please review these results and should they be acceptable, our next task is to determine the
flood plain mapping using either the 100 or regional (Highest flow) as previously discussed.
Based on these results a short meeting may be needed to which flows to select to be used for
the mapping.

Regards,

George

George L. Prentice, P. Eng.

GENIVAR | Constructive People

1450 1st Avenue West, Suite 101, Owen Sound, ON N4K 6W2 T 519-376-7612 #13215 | F 519-376-
8008 | www.genivar.com | george.prentice@genivar.com

Please consider the environment before printing...

----- Original Message-----

From: owensound@genivar.com [mailto:owensound@genivar.com]
Sent: July 21, 2011 7:83 AM

To: George Prentice

Subject: Scan from a Xerox WorkCentre Pro

Please open the attached document. It was scanned and sent to you using a Xerox WorkCentre
Pro.

Sent by: Guest [owensound@genivar.com]
Number of Images: 2
Attachment File Type: PDF

WorkCentre Pro Location: Fax Machine - North Side

For more information on Xerox products and solutions, please visit http://www.xerox.com




TABLE 5

FLOW COMPARISON SUMMARY - (100 YEAR AND REGIONAL) - ESR, ESMS AND ES-UR

July 2011
Node ESR ESMS-SWMHYMO ESR-UR - MIDUSS ESR-UR - MIDUSS
(m'/sec.) 100 YEAR 100 YEAR Regional
Post Post Existing Proposed Existing Proposed
Without With With improvements | With Future | Improvements
Pond Pond Future (m%/sec.) (m%/sec.) (m*/sec.)
(m%sec.) | (m%sec.) | (m¥/sec.)
1 N/A 5.05 5.05 4.49 4.50 7.97 7.97
2 8.4 6.43 5.97 7.75 7.76 9.48 9.48
3 10.1 8.27 5.86 16.26 16.28 13.38 13.38
4 N/A 17.60 16.15 23.66 23.68 20.40 20.40
5 30.8 21.31 19.01 30.28 17.83 24.87 21.69
6 N/A 28.37 20.39 39.43 22.44 29.97 27.25
8 334 30.30 21.76 40.72 24.02 31.80 28.91
9 36.0 30.69 22.46 40.67 17.97 33.99 31.10
10 36.3 31.31 22.94 41.71 18.21 34.75 31.79
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G~eorge Prentice

From: George Prentice

Sent: August 5, 2011 9:31 AM

To: ‘Tim Lanthier'; 'John Bittorf'

Ce: ‘Webb, Chris'; 'Potter, Sean'; Tom Wylie

Subject: RE: Summary MIDUS Flow Table 3,4 and 5 - Kenny Drain ESR update
Attachments: Flows(Exist.& Prop)-FloodPlainMapping.pdf

Hi Tim and John;

Hopefully you have reviewed the previously send flow summaries.

I have circled the Max. flows that we propose to input for the flood plain mapping.
You will notice that there is no change from Node 1 to 4 since the results of the
improvements occur at Node 5.

Please reply that this is acceptable.

Regards, George

----- Original Message-----

From: George Prentice

Sent: July 21, 2011 11:24 AM

To: 'Tim Lanthier'; John Bittorf; Webb, Chris; 'Potter, Sean'

Cc: Tom Wylie

Subject: Summary MIDUS Flow Table 3,4 and 5 - Kenny Drain ESR update

To All; Please find attached the updated flow summary tables, based on the adjusted catchment
areas.

The MIDUS model has been adjusted for the 2,5,25 and 100 year rainfall events based on most
current rainfall data (MTO 1989) for Owen Sound.

The input for the regional Timmins storm was checked to be correct as previously entered.
Final flows shown reductions as was expected.

Please review these results and should they be acceptable, our next task is to determine the
flood plain mapping using either the 100 or regional (Highest flow) as previously discussed.
Based on these results a short meeting may be needed to which flows to select to be used for
the mapping.

Regards,

George

George L. Prentice, P. Eng.

GENIVAR | Constructive People

1450 1st Avenue West, Suite 101, Owen Sound, ON N4K 6W2 T 519-376-7612 #13215 | F 519-376-
8008 | www.genivar.com | george.prentice@genivar.com

Please consider the environment before printing...
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TABLE 5

FLOW COMPARISON SUMMARY ~ (100 YEAR AND REGIONAL) - ESR, ESMS AND ES-UR

July 2011
Node | ESR ESMS-SWMHYMO ESR-UR - MIDUSS ESR-UR - MIDUSS
(m/sec.) 100 YEAR 100 YEAR Regional
Post Post Existing Proposed Existing Proposed
Without With With improvements | With Futurs | improvements
Pond Pond Future (m*/sec.) (m°/sec.) (m%/sec.)
(m/sec.) | (m%/sec.) | (m¥sec.)
1 N/A 5.05 5.05 4.49 4.50 7.97 7.97
2 8.4 6.43 5.97 7.75 7.76 9.48 9.48
3 10.1 8.27 5.86 16.26 16.28 13.38 13.38
4 N/A 17.60 16.15 23.66 23.68 20.40 20.40
5 30.8 21.31 19.01 30.28 17.83 24.87 21.69
6 N/A 28.37 20.39 39.43 22.44 29.97 27.25
8 334 30.30 21.76 40.72 24.02 31.80 28.91
9 36.0 30.69 22.46 40.67 17.97 33.99 31.10
10 36.3 31.31 22.94 41.71 18.21 34.75 31.79
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OWEN SOUND 1450 1 Avenue West, Suite 101, Owen Sound, Ontario N4K 6W2 Tel.: (519) 376-7612 Fax: (519) 376-8008

This message may contain information which is privileged and confidential. Any disclosure, distribution or copying of this communication by anyone
other than the intended recipient must be authorized. if you have received this message in error, please notify us immediately by telephone so that we
can arrange for its return at our expense. Thank you.



George Prentice

From: George Prentice

Sent: August 31, 2011 10:53 AM

To: ‘Wagner, Teresa (MTC)

Cc: 'Potter, Sean'; 'Webb, Chris'; 'Parks, Sandra’'

Subject: RE: Kenny Drain Stormwater Management Municipal Class Environmental Assessment

Hi Teresa; Thank you for your email, the City through myself are now proceeding to final the update Study report.
The outlet work within 450m of Georgian Bay was completed prior to 1995. Hence, the study’s proposed works are
outside the 300m distance.

We are in the process of completing the check list and confirming details with the City’s Heritage Planner.

Regards, George

From: Wagner, Teresa (MTC) [mailto: Teresa.Wagner@ontario.ca]

Sent: April 12, 2011 6:39 PM

To: George Prentice

Subject: RE: Kenny Drain Stormwater Management Municipal Class Environmental Assessment

Project: Kenny Drain Stormwater Management
Location: City of Owen Sound, County of Grey

MTC File: 42EA010

Good evening, George.
Thank you for sending the PIC Displays for the above-mentioned project.

As part of the Environmental Assessment Act, the Ministry of Tourism and Culture (MTC) has an interest in the
conservation of cultural heritage resources including archaeological resources, built heritage resources, and cultural
heritage landscapes.

Archaeology:

The subject property of this EA project is considered to have archaeological potential based on provincial archaeological
criteria for the following reasons:

¢ within 300 meters of a primary water sources (lakeshore, river, large creek)

An archaeological assessment by an archaeologist licensed under the Ontario Heritage Act is recommended for this

roject including temporary roads/detours or work areas prior to any ground disturbance. The assessment reports must
conform to the Ministry of Tourism and Culture’s Standards and Guidelines for Consultant Archaeologists (2011). The
licensed archaeologist will forward all completed archaeological assessment reports to the Ministry of Tourism and
Culture for review by an Archaeology Review Officer.

Built Heritage and Cultural Heritage Landscape:

In addition, in order to determine the existing cultural conditions, known and potential built heritage resources and cultural
heritage landscapes should be identified. It is suggested that you contact the City Clerk to determine if there are any
properties that have been listed or designated under the Ontario Heritage Act. | have also attached our Ministry's
standard checklist for identifying potential heritage resources within the study area. When completing this checklist, you
should contact the municipal heritage committee or any relevant community heritage organizations.

1




Please return the completed checklist to me, with any additional relevant information, including photographs and site
plans, so that MTC could further advise on any cultural heritage assessment work that will be recommended.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions.

Regards,

Teresa B. Wagner

A/Heritage Planner

Ministry of Tourism andCulture
Programs&Services Branch

401 Bay St. Suite 1700

Toronto, Ontario

M7A 0A7

Tel.: 416-314-7147

Fax: 416-212-1802

email: Teresa.Wagner @ontario.ca

b%’tease consider the environment before printingthis e-mail.

From: George Prentice [mailto:George.Prentice@genivar.com]

Sent: April 12, 2011 2:48 PM

To: Wagner, Teresa (MTC)

Cc: Webb, Chris; Potter, Sean

Subject: RE: Kenny Drain Stormwater Management Municipal Class Environmental Assessment

Hello Teresa;

Thank you for your email.

| have attached our power point presentation at the public meeting.
Should you have any questions, please email them to me.

Regards,

George

3 GENIVAR

George L. Prentice, P. Eng.

GENIVAR | Constructive People

945 Third Avenue East, Suite 212, Owen Sound, ON N4K 2K8

T 519-376-7612 #215 | F 519-376-8008 | www.genivar.com | george.prentice @ genivar.com

Please consider the environment before printing...

From: Wagner, Teresa (MTC) [mailto:Teresa.Wagner@ontario.ca]

Sent: April 12, 2011 1:19 PM

To: George Prentice

Subject: Kenny Drain Stormwater Management Municipal Class Environmental Assessment

Dear Mr. Prentice,



As part of the Environmental Assessment Act, the Ministry of Tourism and Culture (MTC) has an interest in the
conservation of cultural heritage resources including archaeological resources, built heritage resources, and cuttural
heritage landscapes.

| have located a Notice of Study Commencement and Public Meeting for the above-mentioned project.

Would it be possible to acquire a copy of the display boards presented at the Public Meeting to allow MTC to advise on
whether any cultural heritage assessments would be recommended as part of this Environmental Assessment project?

Regards,
Teresa B. Wagner

A/Heritage Planner

Ministry of Tourism and Culture
Programs & Services Branch

401 Bay St. Suite 1700

Toronto, Ontario

M7A QA7

Tel.: 416-314-7147

Fax: 416-212-1802

email: Teresa.Wagner@ontario.ca

b% Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail.

CONFIDENTIALITY WARNING:

This message is intended only for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed, and may contain information which is privileged, confidential,
proprietary or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient or the person responsible for delivering the message to the
intended recipient, you are strictly prohibited from disclosing. distributing, copying or in any way using this message. If you have received this communication in
arror, please notify the sender, and destroy and delete any copies you may have received.

AVERTISSEMENT:

Ce message est destiné uniquement & la personne ou a {'organisation a laquelle il est adressé et il peut contenir des informations privilégiées, confidentielles ou
non divulgables en vertu de la loi. Si vous n'étes pas le destinataire du présent message ni la personne chargée de remettre le présent message & son
destinataire, i vous est strictement interdit de le divulguer, de ie distribuer, de le copier ou de lutiliser de quelque fagon que ce soit. Si vous avez requ la présente
communication par erreur, veuillez en aviser expéditeur et détruire ou effacer tous les exemplaires que vous avez regus.
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Georg e Prentice

To: Parks, Sandra
Subject: RE: Kenny Drain Stormwater Management Municipal Class Environmental Assessment

From: Parks, Sandra [mailto:sparks@owensound.ca]

Sent: September 1, 2011 12:30 PM

To: George Prentice

Cc: Potter, Sean; Webb, Chris; Coulter, Pam

Subject: RE: Kenny Drain Stormwater Management Municipal Class Environmental Assessment

George,

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the possible impacts of the proposed Kenny Drain improvements on
adjacent built and cuitural heritage landscapes.

I've reviewed the maps and aerial photos of the proposed improvements and the Kenny Drain water shed. | consuited
the City of Owen Sound Register of Properties of Cuitural Value or interest
(www.owensound.ca/heritage/heritageinventory.php and www.owensound.ca/heritage/heritageproperties-
designated.php) - there are no designated or listed properties on or adjacent to the proposed improvements or in the
Kenny Drain water shed.

I've completed the two check sheets to the best of my knowledge and attached them.
I'd like to make several comments about the sections where | checked ‘yes’ a building or structure is older than 40 years.

Farm Buildings - | believe there are a few farm buildings (bam, silo) in the Kenny Drain water shed, but | don’t believe
they will be impacted by the proposed works. They are no longer in use and | believe they will be demolished once these
lands are developed. While the City has few farm buildings within its boundaries, in the area they are not rare, unique,
representative or an early example of a style, type, expression, material or construction method, nor of historic value.

Industrial & Commercial Buildings - though not listed on the Heritage Register, there are several industrial and
commercial buildings in the Kenny Drain water shed which | believe are older than 40 years and may have some historic
value, such as Tenneco Canada at 1800 17" Street East, PPG at 1799 20" Street East, and Transcontinental (RBW
Graphics) at 2049 20th St East, as representative examples of large industrial complexes in the City. Tenneco and PPG
are close to an area of proposed channel & right-of-way widening. From your comments, | don't believe the proposed
works will adversely affect either of these buildings. As well, the improvements in drainage will protect them from
possible flood damage, etc.

Other Human-made Alterations - the former CPR track way travels through the Kenny Drain water shed:; the rails were
removed circa 1997. Today it is part of the Tom Thomson Trail system developed and maintained by the City and the
County of Grey. Itis in the City's best interests to ensure it is not adversely affected by these proposed works. Again, the
improvements in drainage will protect it from possibie flood damage, etc.

I hope these comments prove useful. Please contact me if you have any further questions.
Thanks,

Sandra Parks
Heritage Planning Co-ordinator

808 Second Avenue East
OWEN SOUND, ON N4K 2H4
(519) 376-4440, ext. 1275

fax (519) 371-0511
sparks @ owensound.ca
www.owensound.ca



Ministry of Tourism and Culture
Criteria for Determining Archaeological Potential

A Checklist for the Non-Specialist
Feature of Archaeological Potential ..~~~ | 'Yes | No | Unknown-
1 Known archaeclogical sites within 300 m of propeny a X a
Physical Features: ‘ S R ! Yeg 1 Ne | Unknown
2. Water on or near the pmperty ﬁ o aQ

If yos, what kind of water?

a) Primary water source (lake. river, large creak, etc)
* within 300 m, OR 8
* 50 m for properties in northarn Ontario and Canadian Shield terrain®

b) Secondary water source (stream, spring, marsh, swamp, etc)

a a
« within 300 m, OR' a A Q
s 50 m for propertias in northern Ontario and Canadian Shield terrain®
¢) Past water sourca (beach ridge, rivar bed, relic creek, ancient shoretine, etc)

* within 300'm, OR a > § 2

= 150 m for properties in norihern Ontario and Canadian Shield tarrain®
3 Elevated topography on proparty. 0 B 3

’ (knolis, drumiins, eskers, piateaus, sic)

4. Pockets of sandy soil in a clay or rocky area on property g b~ ¢ o \
5 Distinctive land formations on property g . ] )

(mounds, cavems, waterfalls, peninsulas, aic)

Cultural Features o ‘ I Yes

5 Known burial site or cemetery on or adjacent to the property
’ {cemelery is registered with the Cemetaries Regulation Unit)

C oy Food or scarce resource harvest areas on property )
P (traditional fishing locations, agriculturaliberry extraction areas, eic)

Unknown.

8 indications of eady Euro-Canadian setttement within 300 m of property 1
’ {monuments, cemateries, stnicturas, efc)

9 Early historic transportation routes within 100 m of property ‘q{
) (histaric road, trail, portage, rait corridor, etc)

L%‘ﬁﬁ%
&

Property-specific Information. ! Co ‘Yes | No- | Unknown
Property is designated and/or listed under the Omano Hentage Act
imunicipal register and lands descnibed in Req. 875 of the Ontarie Herilage a X a
Act}
Local knowledge of archaeclogical potential of property ,
11. {from aboriginal communities. heritage organisations, municipal hertage u )Si J
commiiees, eic)
12 Recent ground disturbance! o a a

(post- 1960, extensive and deep land aiterations)

The antire property should be screened for archaeological potertial, not only the footpnnt where work ts proposed.

“Nerthern Ontario is defined as Manitoulin Island, the Districts of Muskoka, Haliburton and Nipissing, and areas to the north.
The Canadian Shield is defined as the area of Onlario underiain by the Precambrian Shietd.

* archaevlogical putential can be determined not to be present for either the entire property or a part{s) of it whan tha area under
consideration has heen subject lo extenswve and deep iand aiterations that have severely damaged the integrity of any
srchaevlogical resources. This s commanly referred lo as ‘disturbed’ or ‘disturbance’, and may include: quamrying, major
‘andscaping mvoiving graging below lopsail, bulding footprints, sewage and infrastructura devetopment. Activities such as
agncuitural cultivation, gardening, minor grading and landscaping do not necessanly atfect archaeotogical potential,

S_c_\ai ‘ |{ K- Sc:w——dv\«ﬁ Pa«_,&o 112



Scoring the resuits:

If Yes to any of 1, 2a-c, 6 or 11 - archaeological potential is determined — assessment is required

if Yes to two or more of 3to 5 or 7-10 - archaeological potential is determined — assessment is required

f Yes to 12 or No to 1 to 10 - low archaeological potential is determined - assessment may or may not be
required (depending on answers from 1-11)

If 3 or more Unknown -> more research is required (See note below for more information)

Note: If archaeological potential features are unknown, a professional archaeologist licensed under the Ontario Heritage Act
should be retained to carry out a minimum Stage 1 archaeological assessment report confirming potential or low
potential. All reports are to be in compliance with provincial archaeological assessment standards and guidelines.

212



Mintstry of Tourism & Culture Check Sheet for Environmental Assessments

Screening for Impacts to Built Heritage and Cultural Heritage Landscapes

This checklist is (ntended to heip proponents determing whather their project could affect known or potential cultural heritage
resources. The completed checklist should be returned to the appropriate Heritage Planner or Heritage Advisor at the
Ministry of Tourism and Cultme

Step 1 - Screening for Recognized Cultural Heﬁtage Value
YES

Unknown

1. 1s the subject property designated or adjacent” to a property designated under the Ontario
Hearilage Act?

2. (s the subject property listed on tha municipal heritage register or a provincial register/list?
{e.g. Ontario Heritagae Bridge List}

3. 13 the subject property within er adjacent to a Heritage Conservation District?

4. Does the subject proparty have an Ontario. Meritage Trust easement or is it adjacent to such a
property?
5. 18 there a provincial or federad pmque on or near the subject property?

(s the subject proparty a National Historic Site?
7. s the subject proporty recogmzed or yalued by an Abortginal commuruty‘?

~ Screening Pomnﬁal Rmurces

Built heritage resources

Unknown | 4 poes the sub;ect property or an adjacent property contain any buildings or structures over
forty years old' that are:
* Residential structures (e.g. house, apartment building, shanty or trap line shelter)

* Farm buildings. (e.g. bams, outbuildings, silos, windmilis)
* Industrial, commercial or institutional buildings (e.g. a factory, school, etc.}

* Engineering works (e.g. bridges, water or communications towers, roads, water/sawer
systems, dams, earthworks, efc.)

Monuments or Landmark Features (e.g. caims, statues, obelisks, fountains, reflecting pools,
retaining walls, boundary ar claim markers, etc.)

2. s the subject property or an adjacent property associated with a known architect or builder?

3. Is the subject property or an adjacent property associated with a person or event of historic
interest?

4. When the municipal heritage planner was contacted regarding potential cultural heritage value
of the subject property, did they express interest or concem?

Cultural heritage landscapes

' 5. Does the subject property contain landscape features such as;
|« Burial sites and/or cemateries

d |« Parksor gardens

a »  Quarries, mining, industrial or farming operations

I « Canals

: . * Prominent natural features that could have speciai value to people (such as waterfalls, rocky
d ‘ ;
; outcrops, large specimert frees, caves, elc.)
a . * Evidence of other human-made aiterations to the natural landscaps (such as trails, boundary
or way-finding markers, mounds, earthworks, cultivation, non-native specias, efc.)

Is the subject property within a Canadian Heritage River watershed? ;
Is the subject property near the Rideau Canal Corridor UNESCO World Heritage Site?

8. ls there any evidence from documentary sources (e.g., local histones, a local recognition
0 5 program, research studies, previous heritage impact assassment reports, elc.) or local :
: knowledge or Aboriginal oral history, associating the subject property/ area with histaric events, |
activities or persons?
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Mindstry of Tourism & Culture Check Sheet for Environmantai Assessments.

Note;

If the answer is "yes" to any question in Step 1, proceed to Step 3.

Tha following teS0UEORS Can SESE M MTEWOTNgG questons m Sep 1
Municipat Clark or Planning Depsrtment - information on propesties desgaatad urer e Ontaro Heolag Act tindividual propestios or Hentaga Conservation
THANCIS) 80 profenes Latad on 3 MUNCIDE HImMage regpsier.
Qntario Heritage Trust - Cantact ihe OHT dwedtly regering sasement properting, A hat of OHT plagues can be found on the webaste: (i
Parky Canade — A ist of Natonal He10ns Stex can be f0600.00 1w wobes: ok ; C arel

Ay Heohaig Trug

Ministry of Tourisny and Culture — The Ontana Haritags Proparties Database mciuces. cioge 1o BOIG stantitnd o propetion. Nota whig (his dutabase in a
+AUABIE (BE00ICR, i N N0t bawn updated sifcs 2005. and herekye o N0t COMOrehenane Of SXTBUSEVE. <1t Myt P D s0am
Local ar Praviecisl srchives

Local heritage organizations, such as lhe municpal hentage compmice, ustorcal saciety, focas brancs of the Acctutactuel Conssrancy of Onand, oic,
Consieration should aiso b giver 10 abtising arsl 8videncs of CHRS, FOr exampie, in miany Aborginal commumiies, an mporan means of mamiamning knowkedge
U uitusdl haritage resources s through ol teadion,
If the answer is "yes" to any quastion in Step 2. an evaluation of cultural heritage value is required. If cultural heritage
resources are identified, procead to Step 3. -

If the answer to any question in Step 1 or to questions 2-4, 6-8 in Step 2, is “unknown”, further research is required.
If the answer is "yes” to any of the questions in Step 3, a heritage impact assessment is required.

if uncertainty exists at any point, the services of a qualified person should be retained to assist in completing this
checklist: All cultural heritage evaluation reports and heritage impact assessment reports must he prepared by a
qualified person, Qualified persons means individuals (professional engineers, architects, archaeclogists, etc.) having
relavant, recent experience in the identification and conservation of cultural heritage resources. Appropnate evaiuation
involves gathering and recording information about the property sufficient to understand and substantiate its haritage..
value; determining cultural heritage valus or interest based on the advice of qualified persons and with appropriate
community input. If the property meets the criteria in Ontario Regulation 906 under the Ontario Heritage Act. it is.a
cultural heritage resource,

’mwmrmw«mummmummmmnmma, by survey for idenification of cuthural hentage resowroes. While tha presence of 8 b
fmmunﬁammsmmmwwmwcmwnmm«mumm«uw»ﬁwm&mmmmcmwwma
mmtSimi!aﬂy‘ﬁaﬂmawuhmummamonymmmnmmw.mmmlMmmymnlmwmmmwmmmmmNmsmat
age 16 1ol 3 srterion for designation under the Oz Haetage Act.

D

NO f: Will the proposed undertaking/project involve or resuit in any of the following potential impacts to
tha subject property or an adjacent® property?
Destruction, removal or relocation of any, or part of any, heritage attribute or feature.

‘;ﬁ! - Alteration (which means a change in any manner and includes restoration, renovation, repair or
disturbance).

Shadows created that alter the appearance of a heritage attribute or change the exposure or
visibility of a natural feature or plantings, such as a garden.

Isolation of a heritage attribute from its surrounding environment, context or a significant
refationship.

Direct or indirect obstruction of significant views or vistas from, within, or to a built or natural
heritage feature.

V( A change in land use such as rezoning a battiefieid from open space to residential use, allowing
\ | new development or site alteration to fill in the formerly open spaces.

X - Soil disturbance such as a change in grade, or an alteration of the drainage pattern, or
excavation, etc.

* For the puspuses of aealuatmg potantel mpacts of Sevelopmient snd 240 alteration adgce’ moans: COnbGUBUS proparias 38 woll as proparties (hat are sepacaled Yom o
~armage propanty by nartow sinp of 1nnd used as & pubie or prreate toad, hghaay. strent, lane, rad, anghitaf wity, watkwly, G/e6n Space. Rark, AN/ aatemant ar as (Eharass
Jehred it the murseps SICH plae.

, N - i 4
November 2010 SapA -1 Ifl — TN b Ququ




g GENIVAR FWD FAX TRANSMISSION

0 T oa Waasen

COMPANY: m TC

DATE:QAQ/P}"/I,

O - 304-T114 7
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{INCLUDING COVER SHEET)

REMARKS Gentak Eile No. 09-182-(1-0S

(0 THE ORIGINAL WiLL FOLLOW

FROM: Ggorab Pfu\’{"}ce/, P Zna

C.C.:

OWEN SOUND 1450 1* Avenue West, Suite 101, Owen Sound, Ontario N4K 6W2

Tel.: (519) 376-7612 Fax: (519) 376-8008

This message may contain information which is privileged and confidential. Any disclosure, distribution or copying of this communication by anyone
other than the intended recipient must be authorized. if you have received this message in error, please notify us immediately by telephone so that we

can arrange for its retum at our expense. Thank you.



George Prentice

From: George Prentice

Sent: September 1, 2011 3:34 PM

To: ‘Wagner, Teresa (MTC)'

Cc: ‘Potter, Sean’; 'Webb, Chris'; 'Parks, Sandra’

Subject: RE: Kenny Drain Stormwater Management Municipal Class Environmental Assessment

Attachments: email& fax-TeresaW,Aug13,11.pdf; CityHeritagePlannerComments & CompletedCheck
List.pdf

Teresa;

Further to my email /Fax of August 31 (copy attached), Please find attached the completed Check List that was
completed mostly by Sandra Parks, City Heritage Planner, and by myself, submitted for your review.

I trust you have everything to complete your review. Please email or call should you need additional information or
detail.

Also, this submission shall be faxed and mail to your office, since your emails are not going through.

Regards, George

From: George Prentice

Sent: August 31, 2011 11:09 AM

To: 'Wagner, Teresa (MTC)'

Cc: 'Potter, Sean'; 'Webb, Chris'; 'Parks, Sandra’

Subject: RE: Kenny Drain Stormwater Management Municipal Class Environmental Assessment

Teresa;

Further to my previous email of today, Please see attached Key plan and Figure 5 that shows where the proposed work
shall occur, for your review.

Regards,

George

# GENIVAR

George L. Prentice, P. Eng.
GENIVAR | Constructive People
1450 1st Avenue West, Suite 101, Owen Sound, ON N4K 6W2

T 519-376-7612 #13215 | F 519-376-8008 | www.genivar.com | george.prentice @ genivar.com

Flease consider the environment before printing...

From: George Prentice

Sent: August 31, 2011 10:53 AM

To: 'Wagner, Teresa (MTC)'

Cc: 'Potter, Sean'; 'Webb, Chris'; 'Parks, Sandra'

Subject: RE: Kenny Drain Stormwater Management Municipal Class Environmental Assessment

Hi Teresa; Thank you for your email, the City through myself are now proceeding to final the update Study report.
The outlet work within 450m of Georgian Bay was completed prior to 1995. Hence, the study’s proposed works are
outside the 300m distance.

We are in the process of completing the check list and confirming details with the City’s Heritage Planner.

Regards, George



George Prentice - —

To: Parks, Sandra
Subject: RE: Kenny Drain Stormwater Management Municipal Class Environmental Assessment

From: Parks, Sandra {mailto:sparks@owensound.ca]

Sent: September 1, 2011 12:30 PM

To: George Prentice

Cc: Potter, Sean; Webb, Chris; Coulter, Pam

Subject: RE: Kenny Drain Stormwater Management Municipal Class Environmental Assessment

George,

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the possible impacts of the proposed Kenny Drain improvements on
adjacent built and cultural heritage landscapes.

I've reviewed the maps and aerial photos of the proposed improvements and the Kenny Drain water shed. | consuited
the City of Owen Sound Register of Properties of Cultural Value or Interest
(www.owensound.ca/heritage/heritageinventory.php and www.owensound.ca/heritage/heritageproperties-
designated.php) - there are no designated or listed properties on or adjacent to the proposed improvements or in the
Kenny Drain water shed.

I've completed the two check sheets to the best of my knowledge and attached them.
I'd like to make several comments about the sections where | checked ‘yes’ a building or structure is older than 40 years.

Farm Buildings - | believe there are a few farm buildings (bam, silo) in the Kenny Drain water shed, but | don’t believe
they will be impacted by the proposed works. They are no longer in use and | believe they will be demolished once these
lands are developed. While the City has few farm buildings within its boundaries, in the area they are not rare, unique,
representative or an early example of a style, type, expression, material or construction method, nor of historic value.

Industrial & Commercial Buildings - though not listed on the Heritage Register, there are several industrial and
commercial buildings in the Kenny Drain water shed which | believe are older than 40 years and may have some historic
value, such as Tenneco Canada at 1800 17" Street East, PPG at 1799 20™ Street East, and Transcontinental (RBW
Graphics) at 2049 20th St East, as representative examples of large industrial complexes in the City. Tenneco and PPG
are close to an area of proposed channel & right-of-way widening. From your comments, | don’t belisve the proposed
works will adversely affect either of these buildings. As well, the improvements in drainage will protect them from
possible flood damage, etc.

Other Human-made Alterations - the former CPR track way travels through the Kenny Drain water shed; the rails were
removed circa 1997. Today it is part of the Tom Thomson Trail system developed and maintained by the City and the
County of Grey. Itis in the City's best Interests to ensure it is not adversely affected by these proposed works. Again, the
improvements in drainage will protect it from possible flood damage, etc.

I hope these comments prove useful. Please contact me if you have any further questions.
Thanks,

Sandra Parks
Heritage Planning Co-ordinator

808 Second Avenue East
OWEN SOUND, ON N4K 2H4
(519) 376-4440, ext. 1275

fax (519) 371-05611

S

www.owengound.ca



Ministry of Tourism and Culture

Criteria for Determining Archaeological Potential

:Il“

A Checklist for the Non-Specialist
| Feature of Archaeological Potential Yes | No | Unknown
. 1 Known archaeological sites within 300 m of property a x g !
| Physical Features Yes | No | Unknown
I \Water on or near the property . .
; 2 If yes, what kind of water? l 4 4
| a) Primarty water source (lake. river, large cresk, etc)
« within 300 m, OR t a )
* 30 m for properties in northern Ontano and Canadian Shield tersain®
b} Secondary water source (siream, spring, marsh, swamp, alc)
* withm 300 m. OR a A a
+ 50 m for propertias in northern Ontario ana Canadian Shield terran® 4
¢) Past water source (beach ridge, river bed, relc creek, ancent shoreline, etc) ) ) ;
¢ within 300 m, OR CoQ A 4
=150 m for proparties in northem Ontario and Canadtan Shisld terran® !
3 Elevated topography on property a B 3
’ (knofls. druming, eskers, piateaus, otc)
4. Pockets of sandy sod in 3 clay or rocky araa on property Fou bY § d \
5 Distinctive land formations on property 3 o)
{mounds, cavemns. waterfalls, peninsulas, eic) W
R
Cultural Features Yes No | Unknown
L5 Koown burial site or cemetery on or adjacent to the property 3 ¥ 3
- ' {cemetery 18 registered with the Cemeteries Regulatron Unit)
7 Food or scarce resource harvest areas on property 4 % o)
) {traditional fishing locations, agriculiuraliberry extracton areas, eic)
g Indrcations of eady Euro-Canadian setttement within 300 m of property 0 p B
! ) {monuments, cemateries, structuras, elc) \/'@
9 Early histonc transportation routes within 100 m of property 54 a U
' thistaric road. trait, portaga, rait cormdor, etc)
! Property-specific Information Yes No Unknown
Property is designated and/or listed under the Ontario Heritage Act
10, imunicipal register and lands described in Rey. 875 of the Onfano Henitage Q X a ;
- Acty
Local knowledge of archaeclogical potential of property ,
11 {from abariginal communities, heritage organisatinns, municipal hartaga u \é J
commitiees, clc) : o .
1o Recent ground disturbance' ‘ w 2 a0 |

ipost- 1960, extensive and deep land aiterations)y

i

The snlire propeity should be screened for archasological potential, not only the footprnt where work s proposed.

“Northarn Ontario is defined as Mamloulin Isiang, the Distacts of Muskoka, Hahburton and Nipissing, and areas to the north

The Canadian Shieid is defined as the area of Ontario underain by the Precambrian Shieid.

" archaeologreal potential can be detenrruned not to be present for erther he entre propefty or a parys} of it whan the area under
ronsideration has been subject to extensive and deep land alterations that have seversly damaged the mtegrity of any
srehaevlogical resources. This s commonly referred 1o as dislusbed’ or ‘distutbance’. and may include: quarrying, mojor
Jndscapinyg mvoiving grading beiow topsoi, budding footpnnts. sewaqge and infrastructure development. Activities such as

agncuitural cultivation. gardenmg, mmor geading and landscaping do not necessanly aflect archaeologicm potential.

f:m.‘ai ~ ‘{ - Sc:?w—avva Pa«_&o
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Mmnistry of Tounsm & Cuiture

Chack Sheat for Environmental Assessments

Screening for Impacts to Built Heritage and Cultural Heritage Landscapes

This chacklist is intanded to help proponents determine whather their project could aflect known or potential cullural hentage
rasources. The completed checkiist should be retumed ta the appropriate Heritage Planner or Heritage Adwisor at the
Ministry of Tourrsm and Culture.

Step 1 — Screening for Recognized Cultural Heritage Value

YES

MW X M W F

-

Unknown i

7.

Is the subject praperty designated or adjacent® 1o a property designated under the Ontario
Heritage Act?

Is the subject property listed on the municipal heritage register or a provincial registerdlist?
{e.g. Ontaric Hentage Bridge List) i

Is the subject property within or adjacent to a Heritage Conservation District?

Does the subject property have an Ontario Meritage Trust easement or is it adjacent to such a f
property? ;
Is there a provincial or federal plaque on or near the subject property?

fs the subject property a National Historic Site?
I3 the subject property recognized or valued by an Aboriginal community?
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: Cultural heritage landscapes

%

Built heritage resources

1.

-
o

6,

Does \he subject property or an adjacent property contain any buddings or structuras over
forty years old’ that are:

Resdential structures  {e.g. house, apartment busiding. shanty or trap line shelter)
Farm buildings. (e.g. barns, outbuildings, silos. windmills)
Industrial, commercial or institubonal buildings (e.9. a factory. schoot, etc.)

Engineenng works (a.g. bridges. water or communications towers, roads, water/sewer
systems, dams, earthworks, etc.)

Monuments or Landmark Features (a.g. cairns, statues, cbeligks, fountains, reflecting poois,
retaining walls, boundary or claim markers, etc.)

's the subject property or an adjacent property associated with a knawn architect or builder?

!s the subject property or an adjacent property associated with a person or event of historic
interest?

When the municipal heritage planner was contacted regarding potential cuitural hentage value
of the subject praperty. did they express interest or concem?

Dees the subject praperty contain landscape features such as:
Burial siles and/or cemateries

Parks or gardens

Quarries, mining, industnal or farming operations

Canals

Promsnent natural features that could have special value to peopie {such as waterfalls, rocky
outeraps, large specimen lreas, caves, alc. )

Evidenca of other human-mada aiterations to the natural landscape (such as trails, boundary
or way-finding markers, mounds, earthworks, cultivation, non-native species, etc.)

Is the subject property within a Canadian Hentage River watershed?
Is the subject property near the Rideau Canal Corridor UNESCO World Heritage Site?

Is there any evidenca from documentary sources (e.q., local histanes, a focal recognition
program, research studies, previous heritage impact assessmenl reports, etc.) or local
«nowledge of Abongmal oral history, associating the subject property/ area with historic events, .
actwities orpersons?

ég}f"/“ - So—dna Pades




Ministry of Tounsm & Culture Check Sheet for Environmental Assesamenis.

Note:

If the answer is "yes” to any question in Step 1, proceed to Step 3.

20 FOROWING RSOUTONS CON SSSIL i1 INEWEIING QUEENONS 1t Sisd ¥
MWW&MW—WMM“WMWQMWM(MMGWW
Jrathcts} and propaites lsied on 3 Mursaps Hertage regsir.

Ontaria Heritege Trust - Comact the OHT drectly reqaning " proporters. A et of OHT plaques can be found on the weosde: 150 =l "oy
Purke Canace - A st of NIORS HelDN SKas Ciy e 06N On I wobSse: £ b ity

Wunmww-mo’mmmw&mmmmmm-mmm Note whits (hea dstabaee 3 8
SALADIS TAS0UTCR, # hat 101 buen 5DET'Ad $ACE 2008, 30 Thertions =5 NOL COMPIatMINtIng OF SIVBURIVE. 51 ifu; 11itd - pi " rgaries, Daial ste

Local or Provinetsl srchiives

Locsl Neritags orpanizations, u/ch 3y ihe rirmiopst Hentage comme:oe, ey, Joce of the Arch ¢ C vanacy of Orfano, vic
&mummmuwnmuﬂmdcmFaw‘hmwmmmmdmmtm
4t cuthual hertage s throwghs orel 1:chtxy

ITthe answer is “yes" to any question in Step 2. an evaluation of cultural hesitage value is required. if cultural heritage
resourcas are identified, procead to Step 3.

If the answer to any question in Stap 1 or to questions 2-4, 6-8 in Step 2. is “unknown", further research is required.
if the answer is "yes" to any of the questions in Step 3, a hantage impact assessment is requiired.

It uncertainty exists at any point, the services of a qualified person should be retained to assist in complating this
checklistmemmcmwersammmimmmm:mmmembya
Jualified person. Qualified persons means individuals {professional sngineers, architects, archaeologists, etc.) having
relevant, racant experience in the identification and conservation of cultural hentage resources. Appropnate evaiuation
involves gathering and recording information about the property sufficient to understand and substantiate its haritage
value; determining cultural heritage value or interest based on the advice of qualified persons and with appropriate
community input. If the property meets the criteria in Ontario Regutation 9/08 under the Ontario Heritaga Act, itis a
cultural heritage resource.

'Thowywwiwmnanm«wdwmnmaumwhmdmuwmwm.mmmdamd
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| Step 3 — Screening for Potential Impacts

YES

g o o o0

G

o

3

Will the proposed undertaking/project involve or resuit in any of the following potential impacts to
- the subject propersty or an adjacent*® property?

; Destruction, removal or relocation of any, or part of any, heritage altribute or feature.

| Alteration (which means a change in any manner and includes restoration, renovation, repair or
disturbance).

Shadows created that alter the appearance of 3 hentage attribute or change the exposura or
visibility of a natural feature or plantings, such as a garden.

Isolation of a heritage attribute from its surrounding environment, context or a significant
retationship.

Direct or indirect obstruction of significant views or vistas from, within, or to a buiit or natural
heritaga feature.

A change in land use such as rezoning a battlefield from open space to residential usa, atlowing
. new development or site alteration to fill in the formerly open spaces.

. Soil disturbance such as a change in grade, or an alteration of the drainage pattern, or
excavation, etc,
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George Prentice

From: Tim Lanthier [t.lanthier @ greysauble.on.ca]

Sent: September 1, 2011 10:38 AM

To: George Prentice

Cc: ‘Webb, Chris'; 'Potter, Sean'; Tom Wylie; John Bittorf; Andrew Sorensen
Subject: RE: Summary MIDUS Flow Table 3,4 and 5 - Kenny Drain ESR update
Attachments: 9532_KENNYDRAIN_REPORT_SWM_LETTER_10FEB2011.PDF

George,

I have had a chance to review all of the information that has been sent to us since our
initial comments were issued. Based on a review of this information in relation to our
original comments, I think we will want to see a copy of the final report to ensure that all
of our concerns have been addressed. I will go through our comments from our letter of
February 10, 2011 to list/clarify any outstanding issues. These comments are listed in the
same order as our original comments and thus will need to be read in conjunction with those
comments. I have attached a copy of our February letter for ease of reference:

1. This was a technicality that I anticipate will be amended in the final report.

2. Report could presumably include a statement that site level controls should still be
implemented/utilized/required where appropriate.

3. It is my understanding that these issues have been addressed following our site meeting.
We will just be looking to verify this in the final report.

4. Technically, meetings with GSCA have now occurred and this statement in the report is now
true.

5. We have seen the amended tables provided by email. We do not anticipate any issues with
these in the updated report, however, the report should still provide some discussion around
the 100-yr and in some instances, the 25-yr events exceeding the regional event peak flows.

6. In reviewing the updated Table 3 and Table 4 as provided, we note that the two-year event
is greatly reduced through the proposed controls. We require information in the text of the
report stating that this pond is to be utilized as a by-pass of high flows only and is not to
negatively impact base flows in the existing adjacent and downstream channels.

7. This will presumably be clarified in the report.
8. This will presumably be clarified in the report.

9. We have discussed this at various meetings and you have indicated in the revised Table 3
and Table 4 that the 100-yr is frequently greater than the regional event in the system.
Please note we would like to see the 100-yr and the regional storms delineated separately as
this will save any future confusion if one or the other is re-calculated. Additionally, we
require that the flood plain mapping for these storms delineates the non-controlled event.
When reviewing flood plain, we cannot factor in upstream controls as the future safety of any
downstream development would become dependent on these controls. It should be noted that
downstream backwater concerns should still be included.

10. It is our understanding that you are reviewing this issue.

11. We anticipate that this will be corrected.



12. This statement in the report should either be removed or modified to account for the
appropriate storm event, potential 10@-yr rate of erosion issues and/or natural heritage
concerns.

13. We anticipate this will occur.
14. See statement 12.
15. No additional comments.

16. No additional comments.

If you have any questions or would like to discuss any of these points further please call.
I should be in the office all day today. I understand that the final report is supposed to
be to City Engineering by the Sept. 12. If it is at all possible for our office to receive
this report prior to that date, we will strive to provide a final review in time for you to
get it to the City on time.

Regards,

Tim Lanthier

Environmental Planning Technician
Grey Sauble Conservation Authority
p: 519-376-39076 ext. 235

f: 519-371-0437

----- Original Message-----

From: George Prentice [mailto:George.Prentice@genivar.com]

Sent: Wednesday, August 31, 2011 12:31 PM

To: Tim Lanthier; John Bittorf

Cc: 'Webb, Chris'; 'Potter, Sean'; Tom Wylie

Subject: RE: Summary MIDUS Flow Table 3,4 and 5 - Kenny Drain ESR update

Hi Tim;
Further to my phone message and Sean's call; Items you need to receive and review:
-model data output (MIDUS and HES RAS)
~Flood plain mapping plan
-Report sections-SWM-Hydrology (Storm Run-off)and Hydraulic Flow Analysis
-Discussion
-Proposed SWM Improvement Works
-Flood Plain Mapping
-Conclusions
Also, all other plans, figures and tables.
As Sean suggested once we have all this together and you have had a chance to review this, A
final meeting to confirm everything would then be held.
Regards,
George

George L. Prentice, P. Eng.

GENIVAR | Constructive People

1450 1st Avenue West, Suite 101, Owen Sound, ON N4K 6W2 T 519-376-7612 #13215 | F 519-376-
8008 | www.genivar.com | george.prentice@genivar.com

Please consider the environment before printing...
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----- Original Message-----

From: George Prentice

Sent: August 38, 2011 5:49 PM

To: 'Tim Lanthier'; 'John Bittorf'

Cc: 'Webb, Chris'; 'Potter, Sean'; Tom Wylie

Subject: RE: Summary MIDUS Flow Table 3,4 and 5 - Kenny Drain ESR update

Hi Tim and John; Please let me know if this is acceptable as the City is requesting that our
report be final draft by Sept. 14th.

Then, be ready to go to Operations Advisory Committee, September 21st.

Regards, George

----- Original Message-----

From: George Prentice

Sent: August 5, 2011 9:31 AM

To: Tim Lanthier; John Bittorf

Cc: Webb, Chris; Potter, Sean; Tom Wylie

Subject: RE: Summary MIDUS Flow Table 3,4 and 5 - Kenny Drain ESR update

Hi Tim and John;

Hopefully you have reviewed the previously send flow summaries.

I have circled the Max. flows that we propose to input for the flood plain mapping.
You will notice that there is no change from Node 1 to 4 since the results of the
improvements occur at Node 5.

Please reply that this is acceptable.

Regards, George

----- Original Message-----

From: George Prentice

Sent: July 21, 2011 11:24 AM

To: 'Tim Lanthier'; John Bittorf; Webb, Chris; ‘Potter, Sean’

Cc: Tom Wylie

Subject: Summary MIDUS Flow Table 3,4 and 5 - Kenny Drain ESR update

To All; Please find attached the updated flow summary tables, based on the adjusted catchment
areas.

The MIDUS model has been adjusted for the 2,5,25 and 100 year rainfall events based on most
current rainfall data (MTO 1989) for Owen Sound.

The input for the regional Timmins storm was checked to be correct as previously entered.
Final flows shown reductions as was expected.

Please review these results and should they be acceptable, our next task is to determine the
flood plain mapping using either the 100 or regional (Highest flow) as previously discussed.
Based on these results a short meeting may be needed to which flows to select to be used for
the mapping.

Regards,

George

George L. Prentice, P. Eng.

GENIVAR | Constructive People

1450 1st Avenue West, Suite 101, Owen Sound, ON N4K 6W2 T 519-376-7612 #13215 | F 519-376-
8008 | www.genivar.com | george.prentice@genivar.com

Please consider the environment before printing...



George Prentice
_ m

From: Tim Lanthier [t.lanthier @ greysauble.on.ca]

Sent: September 13, 2011 1:25 PM

To: George Prentice

Cc: Potter, Sean; John Bittorf; Andrew Sorensen
Subject: RE: Kenny Drain ESR - Table 6 & Figure 5,6 & 7
George,

We are generally satisfied with the Kenny Drain Stormwater Management Environmental Study as
completed (Sep. 13,2011). From our perspective the specific details surrounding design and
habitat requirements can be ironed out at the time of implementation.

Regards,

Tim Lanthier

Environmental Planning Technician
Grey Sauble Conservation Authority
p: 519-376-3076 ext. 235

f: 519-371-0437

----- Original Message-----

From: George Prentice [mailto:George.Prenticefgenivar.com]
Sent: Tuesday, September 13, 2011 12:12 PM

To: Tim Lanthier; Potter, Sean

Subject: RE: Kenny Drain ESR - Table 6 & Figure S, 6 & 7

Tim; this section for primarily for new SWM pond. It does not add much for existing
conditions and should be removed in figure 6 that we shall do...0K?
George

----- Original Message-----

From: Tim Lanthier [mailto:t.lanthier@greysauble.on.ca]
Sent: September 13, 2011 12:05 PM

To: George Prentice; Potter, Sean

Subject: RE: Kenny Drain ESR - Table 6 & Figure 5, 6 & 7

George,

Those Figures look good, except that Figure 6, Section 39 is blank.

Tim Lanthier

Environmental Planning Technician
Grey Sauble Conservation Authority
p: 519-376-3076 ext. 235

f: 519-371-0437

————— Original Message-----
From: George Prentice [mailto:George.Prentice@genivar.com]
1




Sent: Tuesday, September 13, 2011 11:490 AM
To: Tim Lanthier; Potter, Sean
Subject: FW: Kenny Drain ESR - Table 6 & Figure 5, 6 & 7

Tim and Sean; Final plan for Figure 5 and Flood plain mapping 6 & 7.

For your review, as requested.

Figure 5 Proposed Improvements Work Plan Figure 6 shows the Flood Plain levels for Existing
conditions 100 and Regional Storms.

Figure 7 shows the Flood Plain levels for Proposed conditions 100 and Regional Storms.
Regards, George

----- Original Message-----

From: owensound@genivar.com [mailto:owensound@genivar.com]
Sent: September 12, 2011 11:59 AM

To: George Prentice

Subject: Scan from a Xerox WorkCentre Pro

Please open the attached document. It was scanned and sent to you using a Xerox WorkCentre
Pro.

Sent by: Guest [owensound@genivar.com]
Number of Images: 1
Attachment File Type: PDF

WorkCentre Pro Location: Fax Machine - North Side

For more information on Xerox products and solutions, please visit http://www.xerox.com

CONFIDENTIALITY WARNING:

This message is intended only for the use of the individual or entity to which it is
addressed, and may contain information which is privileged, confidential, proprietary or
exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient or the
person responsible for delivering the message to the intended recipient, you are strictly
prohibited from disclosing, distributing, copying or in any way using this message. If you
have received this communication in error, please notify the sender, and destroy and delete
any copies you may have received.

e W e e e e e e e e e e e e e m e S e e e e ee e

AVERTISSEMENT:

Ce message est destiné uniquement a la personne ou a 1l'organisation 3 laquelle il est adressé
et il peut contenir des informations privilégiées, confidentielles ou non divulgables en
vertu de la loi. Si vous n'étes pas le destinataire du présent message ni la personne chargée
de remettre le présent message a son destinataire, il vous est strictement interdit de le
divulguer, de le distribuer, de le copier ou de 1'utiliser de quelque fagon que ce soit. Si
vous avez recu la présente communication par erreur, veuillez en aviser 1'expéditeur et
détruire ou effacer tous les exemplaires que vous avez recus.
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From: George Prentice

Sent: November 17, 2011 3:34 PM

To: Webb, Chris; 'Potter, Sean'

Subject: RE: Kenny Drain Stormwater Management Environmental Study - Update Report,

0$-09-182-11-0S8

Hi Chris and Sean; This is a follow up on a phone call | received from David Mc Phail, lawyer for PPG who
received the notice and enquired as to impact on the property.

i told him there is actually positive impact with proposed improvements recommended in the study.
His Phone # is 416-369-7836.

Regards, George

Cc tofile

From: Loreen Miller

Sent: November 17, 2011 2:54 PM

To: hail lelessmann.com

Cc: George Prentice

Subject: Kenny Drain Stormwater Management Environmental Study - Update Report, 0S-09-182-11-0S

Mr. McNeil:

Further to your discussions with George Prentice, please find attached the Kenny Drain Stormwater
Management Environmental Study — Update Report as requested.

# GENIVAR

Loreen Miller | Senior Administrative Assistant
GENIVAR | Constructive People
1450 1st Avenue West, Suite 101, Owen Sound, ON N4K 6W2

T 519-376-7612 #13205 F 519-376-8008 | www.genivar.com | loreen.miller@genivar.com

Please consider the environment before printing....
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Mr Chris Webb
Manager of Engineering Services
cwebb@owensound.ca

Dear Sir;
The Sydenham Sportsmen’s Association wishes to comment on the Kenny Drain Storm Water Management
Environmental Update Report of August 2011.

We are happy to support the Update Report of August 2011 provided that it solves the major pollution issue
presently existing.

Our concern with the present state of the Kenny Drain relates to the abundant red clay which, in our opinion,
pollutes the bay portion of Georgian Bay both north and south of the drain flow into the bay. To this end, the
SSA, for the past year, has been building a case regarding our concerns on the Kenny Drain’s negative impacts
on Georgian Bay.

It is evident to all who drive along Bayshore Road East, after a heavy rain, that the red clay plume flows several
hundred metres into the bay. On numerous occasions it has been observed to travel north of Hibou Point, if a
south wind is present. If a north wind is prevailing, the plume travels south towards our water treatment plant.
Obviously, this red clay settles to the bottom of Georgian Bay and therefore must have a negative impact on the
existing bottom structure and the aquatic marine life found there.

We hope that this updated plan will solve this major pollution problem; one which the 1993 plan failed to do.
In fact, we are mystified that the Ministry of the Environment has permitted this very negative situation to
continue to exist! Never the less, if this update plan solves the very serious erosion problems which are evident
at numerous locations along the system, we will be contented to look on it as being a step in the right direction.

We understand that the waste water from the industrial park on 20" street and from other commercial locations
in the area must be directed eventually to Georgian Bay; however, allowing red clay to enter the bay in huge
quantities is totally unacceptable.

The Sydenham Sportsmen’s Association has spent many years, thousands of volunteer hours and a considerable
amount of money to provide a top quality recreational fishery in Georgian Bay. We have been, and are
currently involved in a large number of area stream enhancement projects designed to improve the fishery. To
ensure that all the work that has been done to date doesn’t suffer from avoidable and severe setbacks, we are
hoping that the clay that forms the plume will soon be removed from the drainage water, before it flows through
the last culvert and out into the bay.

We note that this is a multiyear project and that it is dependent on appropriate budget approvals. Hopefully
Owen Sound City Council will view this project as high priority and provide the necessary funding.

Please find attached some photos that we have taken showing the clay that moves along the drain, forming the
plume that flows into Georgian Bay.

Yours in conservation
Dennis Wiseman
SSA President












George Prentice

L 0T
From: Webb, Chris [cwebb @ owensound.ca]
Sent: November 23, 2011 3:23 PM
To: Dennis Wiseman
Ce: McRoberts, Brad; Davis, Kim; Potter, Sean; Prentice, Matt; George Prentice
Subject: FW: Kenny Drain / Sydenham Sportsmen's Association
Attachments: Kenny Drain Letter & Photos.docx
Dennis,

Thank you for your comments. These comments and attached photos will be included in the final report and brought to
the attention of the City's Operations Advisory Committee (the lead Committee dealing with this matter) and ultimately,
City Council.

Sean ~ for our project file
George - for inclusion into the Final Kenny Drain ESR Update
Kim — Correspondence attached for next OAC meeting Agenda

Chris Webb, P.Eng.
Manager of Engineering Services
City of Owen Sound

From: Dennis Wiseman [mailto:taxman2001@rogers.com]
Sent: Wednesday, November 23, 2011 3:10 PM
To: Webb, Chris

Cc: David (MNR)Reid; ShawnCarey; jason.ritchie@mnr.gov.on.ca; Rick (MOE)Chappell
Subject: Kenny Drain / Sydenham Sportsmen's Association
Chris;

Please see the attached file on the Sydenham Sportsmen's Association position on the Kenny Drain, its present
condition and the need to address the environmental issues associated with it.

Thanks

Dennis Wiseman
SSA President
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CORPORATION OF THE COUNTY OF GREY
PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

Scheszar, Director (519) 376-220s

393 9™ Avenuo Bext 1-800-567-GREY
Owen Sound ON N4K 383 Fax: (319) 376-7970
randy.scherzec@groy.ca

November 29, 2011

Mr. Chris Webb, P. Eng. e e Jun

Manager of Engineering Services IR Gl N[ER' NG
City of Owen Sound Public Works Building
1800 20™ Straat East
OWEN SOUND, Ontario N4K 5N3 - a il

Re:  Kenny Drain Stormwater Management FLE:_S] 0915

Environmental Study ~ Update Report REFER T0:

Dear Mr. Webb,

This correspondsnce is in response to the above update report. We have had the
opportunity to review the report and offer the following comments.

From a planning parspective staff do not have any concerns with regard to the report.

The County Clerk's department has provided the following comments:

In consultation with County of Grey staff; City of Owen Sound staff has been
awars of erosion Issueg caused by Increased water fliow within the Kenny Drain
system in the area of 26" Stroet east, Impacting the County owned CP Rail Trail
and ils users. The County would respectfully requast that consideration of
realignment of the water collection pond and Increase in water flow capacily to
the south west of the CP Rai Trall in order to accommodate increased waler

flows in this area be a priorily in the study update. There Is cumrent flooding in
this area as well as the adfacent Kiwanis soccer complex area.

The County Transportation Services department has indicated that the only concem that
they have is with the outlet that flows under Grey County Road 15. If there can be

assurances that these works will not adversely affect the County Road, then
Transportation Services do not have any further comment.

Provided the concerns raised by both the Clerk's and Transportation Services
department can be addressed, the County has no further comment.

The County requests notice of any decision rendered with respect to this file.

if you wish to discuss this matter further, please do not hesitate to contact ms.

158 trul ,
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December 7, 2011

Ms. Sarah Morrison, Planner
County of Grey

595 — 9™ Avenue East

Owen Sound, ON

N4K 3E3

Re: Second Notice (Study Completion)
Kenny Drain ESR (Update Report)
City of Owen Sound

Dear Ms. Morrison:

This to acknowledge your letter of November 29, 2011 for the above noted. Your letter that includes your
comment shall be inserted in the final report document.

Your concern shall be taken into consideration as part of the detailed design during the implementation of
the proposed works.

Yours truly,

Senior Civil Engineer

Transportation — Urban Infrastructure

GLP/lem

Encl.

cc Mr. Chris Webb, Manager of Engineering Services, City of Owen Sound

1450 - 1™ Avenue West, Suite 101, Owen Sound, Ontario N4K 6W2
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Genivar S

George Prentice, P. Eng. o

1450 First Avenue West, Suite 101 e T

Owen Sound, Ontario

N4K 6W?2

Dear Mr. Prentice:

Re: Property Owner Notification, Kenny Drain Stormwater Works, Second Mandatory
Notice, Environmental Study Update

An initial review of the proposed Kenny Drain Stormwater Works indicates potential adverse
affects on my properties.

Furthermore, any proposed Kenny Drain Works will be required to meet the same Stormwater
Management Standards previously dictated to private property owners by the City of Owen
Sound.

Please continue to include me in any mailings or notifications concerning this matter.

Yours truly,

Ron Radbourne
R.K. Radbourne Building Ltd.

1887 Ninth Avenue East, Box 485 Owen Sound,Ontario N4K 5P7
Phone (519)371-2896 Fax (519)376-4514
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0S-09-182-11-0S
December 7, 2011

R. K. Radbourne t.td.
1887 9™ Avenue East
P.O. Box 485

Owen Sound, ON
N4K 5P7

Re: Second Notice (Study Completion)
Kenny Drain ESR (Update Report)
City of Owen Sound

Dear Mr. Radbourne:

Thank you for your letter of November 29, 2011 regarding the above noted study completion. Your letter
shall be included with the final report documentation.

Your concerns shail be taken into consideration as the City implements any design and approvals of the
proposed works which may proceed subject to City Council budget approval.

Yours truly,

GENIVAR |

Senior Civil Engine,e .
Transportation — Urban Infrastructure

GLP/lem
Encl.
cc Mr. Chris Webb, Manager of Engineering Services, City of Owen Sound

1450 - 1* Avenue West, Suite 101, Owen Sound, Ontario N4K 6W2



Kenny Drain Stormwater Management
Environmental Study — Update Report
City of Owen Sound December 2011

Appendix C

Table A1 (1993 ESR)
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